‘Dec. 26, 1984

The Reverend Thomas P. Adamson, Pastor

Church of the Nisen Savier _ »1 . PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
1001 Baldwin Dr. o Coe T . .
. myple Valley, MH 55124 o : : : 201

‘ 62-C9-06-0
Deaxr Father Adamson, 0063962

Prayerful greetings as we continue to thank and pzmaise tho Tather for
sendine {1is 5Son.to heal our brokenness and redeem us that we might enjoy
the Sullnesseof. life. - : : :

Thank you for your Christmas greetings.

“Thank you, too, for your report of your telephone comversations with Father
‘grown and Dr. Madden. ‘It is good to: know that they-agree with your decision
about participating in the program at $t. Michael's and that they share my
conviction that you will be open to further therppy-should that be indicated '
by the evaluatiocn at the end of the eight week session. o ' :

Your plan about the timing of your departure from Risen Savioy and arrival
at St. Michabl“s:after some vacatien is a sound one. No doubt, you have been
“4m comtoct with either Archbishop Roach or Bishop Caklsom; I hope they find
evervthing sttisfactory. ' o

I will be writing to Father Brown today, too. Like you, I think that the:
week at St. Michael's was very helpful; I was happy to be therc with vou and |
to pive the support I could. If Christoas megns agything, it must meath that
we can grow to “our f£ill stature in Christ" because we see revealed in Him
how huwnan beinps can respond to the love bhe Pather has for us s wkll as the
- assurances of !is redeeming hélp. '

May I ask you to give some thought. ss to whether you prefer to have any
Official announcement made in the February COURIER of your leaving Risen
Savior; and if so, how should that announcement be phrased? I won't need
to have your answer until about Jan. 22nd or 23rd. '

Thank you for vour prayers for all of us here in the Diocese; vou know that
all of us contimie to pray for you. Father Don C. seems much moee relaxed ow]
that Nie has taken the difficult step of sdmitting himself to treatment at St.
Marys; I am confident that with some rest and careful planning for the proper
 balance between prayer, pastoral work, recreation, and balanced diet he will
be even more effective in parish work than in the past. ‘

¥ith kindest personasl greetings, = special blessing for the New Year, and a
request for your pfayers, I remain, _ .
Fraternally in Christ,

JK 705 Bishop of Winona Diocese 191



Pec. 26, 1984

The Reverend Richard H. Brown, 5.0, - . PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT

13270 Manle Drive ‘ . .
' gt. . Louis, Missouri 63127 o :!():Z

: 62-C9-06-0003962
Dear Father Brown,

vrayerful greetings to you and to everyone at St. Hichael's as we comntinue
to praise and shank: the Father for His gracious gift of His 5Son.to be our Te-
deemer and_saviars-_' .

* Thank you for yout gracious huépitaiit? of earlier this wonth, your -,
splendid'evi&utidn’df_Father Thomas Adamson and helpful feedback sessionm,
- and, for t@e-writtenﬁevaluatian-meport which I have just recsived. -

[P VR T -

¥t was clear during the feedback session as it is from the written Teport
. that you recommend 2 residential program for Father Adamsori. Ve have discussed
thig and as you already know Father has decided 'on the. twomonth prowram at
5t. Michael's, beginning February 11, 1085, While I would have preferred the
five-month one, I have no objection to the shorter Instifute cn conditien,. '
which Fr. Adamsorn already agrees 1o, that he continue therapy after lemving
5t. Louis. ' N ‘ E .

gince Father Adamson is a priest of the Diocese of Winona, our insurance
o Tinence office will accept the responsibility Tor thé cost of the Institute;
"also, in keeping with our diocesan policy, the diecese will provide Father with’
a monthly stipend., I hope these arrangements are satisfactory; if not, pleasc |
let me know. ) - - ‘

1 am s5till concerned, of course, with what Fr. Adamson will do when the wro-
gram ends next ppril. While I believe that he 1% convinced of what his regimen
must bhe in dealing with various age groupsiin a parish, I can understand why
pbishops would hesitate to give him an assignment. I will need to ask your help
and draw upon your experience in this very important matter as far as Fr. Adan-
son and all of us are concerned.

with kindest persomal greetings, renewed gratitude for your much-needed
.-ministry.to.priests and Teligious, and a reguest for your prayers, I remain,

Fraternally in Christ,

Bishop of Winona

Diocese 192

JK 706



DIOCESE OF WINONA
55 WEST SANBORN
WINONA, MINNESOTA 55987

Offica of the PO Box 588
Blshop Tel, 507/454-4543

Dec. 27, 1984

The Most Reverend John R. Roach, D.D,

Archbishop of St. Paul-Minneapolis PLAINTTFFWEEX}HBFT
Chancery Office
226 Summit Avenue ‘ :Z():;

. MN 55102
St. Paul, 62-C9-06-00039¢

Dear Archbishop Roach,

Prayerful greetings as we continue to praise and thank the Father for His
gracious gift of His Son to be our redeemer and savior!

As you perhaps know, I have spent considerable time with Father Adamson

since relaying to him your request that I recall him by the end of this year.
Father Adamson spent five days at St. Michael's Center in St. Louis, undergoing
a very well-planned and detailed evaluation. At the request of Father Richard
Brown, a Paraclete Father who is in charge of the two-month Rehabilitation Pro-
gram at 5t. Michael's, I spent Thursday evening, Dec. 6, and Friday morning, Dec.
7, at St. Michael's for the summary of the findings from the physical exam,
. bsychological testing, life history, spiritual profile, and psychiatric evalua-
tion. The feedback session which followed the summary reports of the doctors

and other members of St. Michael's staff was painful and still constructive. Fr.
Adamson agreed that he needed help, but kept returning to the point that Dr. Gen-
dron had helped him significantly in the past two or so years and that his "case"
was not all that public. The professional people strongly recommended at least
the two-month program at St. Michael's; they preferred the five-month one in
Albuquerque. Fr. Adamson agreed to give thought and prayer to this decision.

He has just sent word that he has decided on St. Louis with the understanding
that if he should need further therapy after the eight weeks, he would seek it.

Father Adamson also writes that he plans on leaving Risen Savior by mid-Jan-
vary, do some packing and storing of belongings, take a few days of vacation,
then go to St. Louis™. I hope this timing is satisfactory as far as your plan
are concerned, i

Needless to say, I am disappointed and sorry that Fr. Adamson, inspite of t
effective work he has done in the assignments you have given him, has added to
your burdens in serving the people of the Archdiocese. At the same time, I anm
hopeful that the St. Michael Program will help him a great deal and that he wi'
eventually be able to responsibly accept a parochial appointment - just where :
have no ideal at this time.

I have told Father Adamson that the diocese of Winona will take care of the
cost of the Program at St. Louis and will provide him with monthly compensation
as our diocesan policy provides. No doubt, we will need to talk about the cash

- settlement which the lawyers seem to he recommending at this time. Perhaps

we can find a few minutec hafara ar g#f—n“ tho MO bt aner wn ar

PR N
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With kindest personal greetings, renewed gratitude for your many kindnesses
over the years, and a request for your prayers, I remain,

Fraternally %n Christ

e K (Yl

Bishop of Winona-



Clhiwreh of The Bisen Sautor -

1001 Baldwin D Apple Valley, Mn. 55124
431-7174

December 27, 1984

Most Reverend Robert J. Carlson
The Chancery

226 Summit Ave.

St. Paul, MN 55102

Dear Bishop Carlson,

I am writing to give you my timetable or schedule foxr the
weeks and months immediately ahead.

After careful consultation with concerned persons, principally
Father Richard Brown and Dr. Paul Midden of St. Michael's Institute
in St. Louis, and Bishop Loras Watters and Dr. Joseph Gendron,
here in Minnesota, I have determined to report to St. Michael's on
February 11, 1985, The Paraclete's Stress Program at 8t. Michael®
begins with two months in their res@dential treatment center Ffor
priests and men religious. They are prepared to deal with any
areas of stress or crisis in ministry. It is agreed that if a
recommendation is made for further therapy after the eight weeks,
I am open to it.

S5t. Michael's Center

13270 Maple Drive

St. Louis, Missouri 63127

Phone = 314 965 0860

It is being announced to all parishioners this coming weekend
that I will very soon be leaving Risen Savior Church. Father
Griffin and the Council are planning a simple farewell.

After mid-Januvary I will spend a few days with my family in
Rochester. The best address and phone:

201 9th Av S5.W.
Rochester, MN 55902
Phone = 507 282 3553

Next I will vacation a few days with priest friends and report
to St. Louis by February 1llth, or possibly a little earlier.

My attorney, Theodore Collins, has asked for a specific timetable
with addresses and phon¢numbers in case he wishes to reach me. I
will provide your office with the same if you wish. Bishop Watters
and Father Griffin will have the same information.

I ask for your continued prayers.

In Our Lord i /
PLAINTIFE’S EXHIBIT ' 6 P

294 Rev Thomas P. Adamson
62-C9-06-0003962 :



December 28
Bishop Carilson

Archbishop Roach

I have a letter from Bishop Loras Watters about Father Adamson

that I want to talk to you about. There are some between the lines
things there that have me a little bit concerned,

i

PLAINTIFF*S EXHIBIT

205

62-C9-06-0003962
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DATE: December 31, 1984
MEMO TO: Monsignor Hayden
FROM: Archbishop Roach
SUBJECT:

Ambrose, would you check with Gallagher Bassett and see whether
Father Tom Adamson was carried on our insurance for liability or
the Diocese of Winona. Conceivably the Diocese of Winona merely
paid the premium,but in view of the lawsuit it may be important

for us to know that.
//&K‘

D.
WML{@@)

7 P

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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DATE: December 31, 1984
MEMO TO: Fr, Austin Ward
FROM: Archbishop Roach

SUBJECT: ¥Fr. Tom Adamson

Father Tom Adamson will be leaving the Church of the Risen Savior
about January 15. I would ask that you coordinate that with
Father Griffin . My information is based on a letter which I
received from Bishop Watters. '

/{J/&:\"

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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December 31, 1984

Most Reverend Loras J. Watters, D.D.
Bishop of Winona

55 West Sanborn Street

PO Box 588 _

Winona, Minnesota 55987

Dear Bishop Watters,
Thank you for your letter of December 27. I am sure
that the situation with Father Adamson has been

extremely difficult, though you have experienced that
for a long time.

The fact that he is going to St. Louis should be a
real plus,

The arrangement for him to leave Risen Savior by
mid-January is fine.

I pray God that things will go well for him.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Most Reverend John R. Roach, D.D.
Archbishop of Baint Paul and Minneapolis

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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62-C9-06-0003962
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REPORT COE;IL%TIDQ*REV RICHERD BROAN, 5.P.
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" d.z" ) r

'RT STRATOR: ST. HICHAEL’S CENTER"“
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DECEMBER 31,1984
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“ . 400.00
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. _ ;
75,00 o
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TIM#;.PA&MENf‘Is DUE JANUARY 15,10

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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. DATE: _ January.4, 1985

]
e TRV — e+ bl o o

MEMO TO: Archbishop Roach
FROM: Monsignor Hayden
SUBJECT :

-
Since the case of Father Tom Adamson does not
touch on the matter of health insurance, which
Winona handles, but rather on the matter of
liability, which we carry on all employees
under the Gallagher-Bassett Plan, we shall be
responsible if a suit is brought against him.

Should the incident have occurred prior to
Gallagher-Bassett assumption of the all~in-one
insurance program in the Archdiocese, then it

will be the insurance carrier which the particular
parish had at that time.

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT

210

62-C9-06-0003962
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== 001 Baldwin Dt Apple Valiey, Mnie 55124 - - o
S 1S s

January 14, 1885

Most Reverend Loras J. Watters
Bishop  of Winona :
Box 588 . B

Winona, MN - 55987

Dear Bishop Watters,'

I am writing to give you an update on my schedule
for the next few weeks which has some slight variations
from our last communication.

~ I spoke with Father Richard Brown on the phone today
and the actual date for-the program to begin in St. Louis
is February 18, 18B5. I will probsably leave MN about the
16%h of February. . oo = ‘ ‘

. Vacation plans are finélized for a few days in
California and I am glad for that. The address and phone
number for me from January 24th - February 3rd are:

Villa Marina -
2008 Harbor Drive North
Oceanside, CA 82054

Phone -.619 722 1561

From February bth ~ 16th I will be spending -
most of the time with my family. In an emergency,
the best number in Rochester to reach me at is at the
home of my Godmother, Gert Adamson, 282 3553.

_ in your last letfter you asked for my opinion on
s Courier announcement. I don't see any point to it at this
time, None of my moves in the past tem years have been 1in
the Courier and 1 don't see any need at this time.

T have my Ifinal Masses and a farewell celebration
here at Risen Savior this Sunday. There is pbvious sadness
whenever one leaves. However, T feel very good about my
four years and my ministry in this parish. The people and
the programs will continue oh and =o will-I with God's help.

I trust in your continued prayers and support.

in, Qur Lord,’
PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT G) @

) 211 Rev Thomzs P. Adamson
62-C9-06-0003962

JK 707 Diocese 196



\?-\u,v,;»._'u.c.; - '_ B ‘ ' ;-:;lr. L I-.-!j»,u; ...-1 5%&! Ja}u;&@_w R T

 PARACLETE

| janvary 16, 1985

_Reverend Thomas P, Adamson
1001 Baldwin prive ‘ S
Apple Valley, Minnesota 55124

bear Fathaf-ﬁdaﬁaon, _

Welcome to the 5t. Michael's Institute.
- V‘It is‘tha purpose .of ﬁhis;iette; to give you some
practical'inform&tiqn'aboutMYQUK gtay with us. You- are scheduled

to bedin the-prcgramaon,Féburary'18,‘1985.tuSt.‘Michael's
tnstitute ig located on the grounds of the servants of the

" . paraclete, St. Hichaél*S'Center,.13270”Ma§1e prive, St. Louis,

. Migsouri, 63127. Bt. Hichagel's can be .reached by. exiting Highway
270 at. Highway 44, exiting immediately at the Watson Road exit.
- pake this exit to Rott Road (the first sfpp light) and turn right,
Follow Rott Road to Mapl&:Drive and-turn;right; You will see =
‘signs directing you to the treatment center. We would appreclate
"3t if you would arrive on Sunday, Feburary 17, 1385. Tf yon have
any problems with this, please contact Hrs. doan Thorn, at
965~0860. ' R a
. atmosphere and attire at gt , Michael'ts is Informal,

except for eucharistic celebrations, We provide appropriate
1iturgical attire for the encharist, Since the program lncludes a
cardiovascular program and gince we maintaln a swimming pool and
tennis courts. it is advigahla tn hring appropriate eporte attire.

Automoblles may be prought ‘ and parked on the grounds.

- - We a:eliookinngofwafd'to wérking with you and hope
that your stay here will be a profitable one, - If you should have
any guestions about what to bring or other concerns,. feel free to

contact us at any time. _ _
 copdially,
i st

-~ pan]l Midden, Ph.D. -
piréctor
_ | : : : PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
.cec: Very Reverend Loras J. Watters, D.D. 212
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January 18, 1985

Mr. Andrew J. Eimenzimmer
Meier, RKennedy and Quinn

Suite 430 ~ Minnesota Building
Saint Paul, MN 55101

Andy:

The following is a chronological summary of Father Thomas Adamson's
assignment$ in the Archdiocese of Saint Paul and Minneapolis, from
February, 1976 to the present.

Fehruary 26, 1976 Temporary Administrator ~ 8t. Boniface
Parish, St. Bonifacius, Minnesota

June 15, 1976 Asgsociate Pastor, St. Thomas Aquinas Parish, .
St. Panl Park, Minnesota

June 13, 1979 Administrator - Immaculate Conception
Parish, Columbia Heights, Minnesota

December 27, 1980 Resigned and returned to Winona Diocese
' (See Enclosed,)

February 5, 1981 - Associate - Risen Savior Parish, Apple
Valley, Minnesota :

Janunary 15, 1985 Returned to Winona Diocese
We have enclosed copies of a memo from Archbishop Roach to Father

Adamson, dated December 19, 1939 and Father Adamson's resigna-
tion, effective Decembher 2%, 1980.

Sincerely,

Reverend Austin T. Ward
Executive Secretary
Priests* Personnal Board

Enclosures
PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT

Copy - Msgr. Hayden :
' 213
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. : ST 0 13270 Mapie Drive -
5t: Lodls, HO. 63127
Ash Wednesdey

. February 20, 1985

Most ‘Reverend Loras J. Watters

Bighop of Winona
Box 588 S

| Winora, MN 55987

" Dear Bishop Webbersy

C T arrived at §t. Michael's on HSundey evening and They
have kept ns quibe busy thess fipst few days. Already 1 have
been involved In a.varlety'of‘khlngs,‘mqvingkfram individual
gessions to groups, te lectures, éte. - .T belleve It will be &

- gDOd P'I'Ggrama o

VA Tt hardly ‘s'ee_ms 11ke ‘thé'beémhﬁig"of Lent, Maybe I Bm

i .. 3wét thirnking of some of the hectlc ‘beginnings experienced in

' pp.many. parishes. ‘ye' do begin each .day here with a Holy Bour

' _ and then all chare Eucharist together fust. befors noon.. These . |

spiritusl elements of the daily schednle should help me cenber

| a good tjenten efforts ' Alsoc, I need to ‘gtart today to cub -down ..
- on all the good food that. is availaeble =~ £00° maeh, too oftent .

o One Of the senior- Paraclete priegts died here in Sbt: Louls
this week and so Father Mike Foley was here! I 'had & chance to
neve & ghort viglt with hlm.  He speaks very positively of his'
contacts with John Mowvntaln. The Paracletes here and The rest
of the staffl certeinly trest ns well and with kindness. The
priests here for the programs are en joyeble and, .ag wherever
there ig.8 group of clergy, there is quite an -mssortmentl

- At the moment I seem very colm mnd comforbeble in being
here. Even though T had a good vacatlion jogt recently, I think
T was a bibt worn down. end need the -time. _ - .

T hope all is well with you a,ﬁd. the prlééts an'd'. people
of the dlocese. Klndly remenber mé often In your prayers and

other splritusal activities thege days of Ient.

Rev. Thomas P. Ademson
PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT ' '
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Februaty 20, 1985 -

L]
.

Moét'Reverénd.Loras J. Wetters, D.D.
. 55 West Sanborn

‘P.0. Box 58B. .. .

Winopa, Minnesota 55987

Dear Bishop Watters: :

T am writing tu‘iﬁform ycu-that-Reverend‘Tﬁdﬁas'AdamSOB has
arrived’ and begun thé Institute program at ST, Michael’s.

. Father. Adamson will be seen by Dr. McAuliffe in individual

psychotherapy and by myself in group psychotherapy. In addition,

he will be attendimg all regularly scheduled programming. .The
Institute program runs for eight weeks and will be completed on

. April 12, 1984. As director of the program, I will be serving as
damison for any cpmmunication‘:egarding Father ﬁdamspnl, ‘

We will be sehding a mid-progran evaluation along in the middle of
March. = If you should have any questibns:in the meantime or would

1ike to discuss the progress or etatus of this resident, feel free
_to contact me at any time. . _...- - .

I amn 1ooking_forward to working with'ﬁou.
iallj’:, ‘“‘

i A%%féHD; ’

Phul M. Midden, Ph.D.

- Pirector-e - C : T L
gt. Michael’s Institute

T st -

PLAINTIFE'S EXHIBIT
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INVOICE

FEBRUARY 28,1985

T0: mmmwms WATI‘ERS, DD
55 WEST. SANBORN
WINOMR, MINNESOTA 55987.‘

. FROM:  ST.MICHAEL'S CENIER
13270 MAPLE DRIVE . |
ST.LOUIS, MISSOURL: 63127

 re: mm EVAULATION bF:ﬁmEm‘moms P ADAMEON
. 1070.00 -

CNERDUE INVOICE-—DECEMBER, 1984
{SEE ATIAC‘HEI))

roTan BBE: - 1070.00°

THANK YOU 'FOR PAYTNG THIS INVOICE ON TIME: PATMENT TS DUE MARCH 15,1985 |

J{:@;N TH)RI'J L . v '-..‘f'..' . '{_..
N ADMINI STRATOR: ST MICHBEL S CENI'ER
‘ {314) 955“'0860 : _ ,

PLAINTIFE’'S EXHIBIT
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IRVOICE

MARCH 20, 1985

mO: MOST REVEREND LORAS J wm&rzs, D.D.
. 55.WEST SANBORN: :
. WINONA, vMINNESO’I‘A B 5598?

FROM: ST, MICHAEL'S INSITIUTE
13270 MAPLE DRIVE . .~
ST Louxs, MISSOURL = 63127

Re: THE RENEWI—‘:L PIKI;RAM OF. REVEREND THOMAS P. ADPJ\’ISON,

CVERDUE
PREV. - CURR. TOTAL
MONTH MONTH  DUE
DRTES OF SERVICE 2/18/85 m 3/20/85 L - :
ROOM AFD BORRD  {525.00 X 31 DAYS) - S 775.00 .775.00
PROGRAM EXPENSES {$70.00 % 31 DAYS) : 2170.00 2170.00
TNCLUDES: ‘

JOURNAL WORKSHOP (Weekly)
SKILL TRAINING .{Iwice a Week)
_ SPIRITUAL DIRECTION: = (Weekly)
. BRT THERAPY (Weekly) : .
7 EXPRESSIVE (MOSIC) TEIE:RAPY (Weekly)* e e e i L
'SPECICBL TOPICS (Weekly) - B
. GROUP PSYCHOFHERARY- .
SPIRITUAL: - COURSE ON PRMER (Weekly)
DEPTH PSYCHOIDGY SESSIONS (Weekly)
- SEXUALTITY GROUP (Weekly)
CARDIOVASCULAR THERAPY (Weekly}

0.00 0.00

 PHYSICAL:
MEDICINE: . _ - 0.00 0.00
PEYCHOLOGICAL: ZNDIVIDUAL COUNSELING SESSIONS . 0.00° - 0.00
. pPSYCHIATRIC: INDIVIDUAL COUNSELING SESSTONS T 0.00 0.00
TRANSPORTATION:. 0.00 0.00
WORKSHOP: ' 0.00 0.00
_CASH ADVANCES: ‘ - 0.00 0.00
BOOKS/SUPPLIES: Occupatlonal Music, Cardiovascular, - 10.00 10.00

Art Therapy,. Progoff Journal,. Sexuality Group,

& Spirituality Course - Y
2

S v[,;!g/z
TOTALS - 0.00 2955.00 2955.00 /4

THANK YOU FOR PAYING THIS INVOICE ON TIME: DAYMERT IS DUE APRTL 10, 1985

JOBM THORN _

ADMINISTRATOR: 5T, MICHAEL'S INSTITUTE

"(314) 965-0860 :
ST PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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8t. Michael's Ceriter
132?0 Haple Dr¢ve

March 22, 1985

Rev. Donmald P. Schmitz, Chancellor
?.,0. Box 588 ‘
Winona, MV . _5598?

Dear Do,
Greetings from 8% . Louls!

T late December of 1984 Bighop Watters Told me
that I would be entitled to a monthly salary during the
time T wag doing this mini-sabbiteal here at St. Michael'ss
Since today begins the third month that I have been away
from full time work, I need to ask about this matter;

I was not sure whether I ghould write to you or
the Bishop but I am sure that you cen dlscuss I with himy
T don't feel comfortable asking about thig but it is a
practical matter,

The_progjam»hefa is %ery good and I am both enjoying
It and profiting from it. ' ‘

Personal greetings to you and thanks for your help.

Tn Cur Lordy

Hev, Thomas P. Adamson

PLAINTIFFg EXHIBIT

218
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March 28, 1885 .
ﬁist H??ircgd Loras J. Hﬁtt&rs; .. : 7 PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT
45 wWesl Sanbporhk . . .
. Winonua, M..i:m.csa't.u . 5.53{{?’. . _ o o 219

jear Bishep H’n tlers, 62-C?—96-0003962

[ um we i Ling 4ﬂ'prgvid0'y0u‘wflh o reporl oa Lhe profross ane .

purcjcjpntion-nf feverend Tom Adason in Lhe Institule progrum 4t
5L Micharld's whieh bepgun ‘on Februnry 18, { Q8T . ‘ L R

As vou kouw, Tom was-reflferred fo Lhis proygram Following upon RIS
cvalual ion #l S, Michuel *s. Puripng Lol cvaloation Jl wHs o
dutermined that Tom was dehJinﬁfwiLh a number uffjssuas-incjudj
ch!YTéuJLy'hundjfng fuirly intensa feelings of anpoer gnd issues
ground sexual identity. AE .the time of the evaliualion Tom P2
somewhal hesiztanlt ahont Lhe prospeck of boing involved in & -
trealment pirograif, although he subsecguently agrecd Lo KO-

AJ.?g'

- am pleascd Lo repert that despile some sniliol hostility. -
exhibited by Tom regarding'biS‘beiﬁg involved ip freatmwent, he haos
afnce Lhal time been # wi d1ing and able purticipant in the ’
therapettic process. He has been, in fact, & stroarg member of the
group of residents here und has by his oWl reselve and -
dotermination contributed much to his own trgutmedt. Tom has
tnken risks and confronted issues which are very painful to him
snd which have been, as you know, of a long~standing nature. T
holieve Lhat it is fair to say that the movemenl generated by Tom
since his admission here are highly suggestive of continved
progress given sdequate follow—up services. #hile the isswve of
his placement has yet to be resolved, I believe that ip whotever
selting Tom giubsequently finds himsell be will be able Lo serve as
s competent and able priest. o IR

pegarding Lhe jsespe of placement, 7 believe it would be a good

jdea for us te be in consultation with you regarding the
pussibiliiics arcound that issuc. o Lhat end T will be contacting

st © W2 70 Mg torie o Diocese 200

JK 711
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Jf’ag’e' Two . __ - :
Most Reverend Loras’ J. Ratlers, n.7.

ve Lo determine what oﬁ_tions exigt

‘nvr.-'r“".lihe noext e_eet.-k. lo Len dn _
nalure asnd ltype of

you
proevide our inpul regarding Lthe

and Lo ‘
gsE {gnaca £ For Tom.
I 7 cun prr:'vv.:'.clr.- yair wilk z:;rjf- further informution regiarding this

patient, fleel free to coptact me al any time.

Cordially,"

o paul M. '_.M.Edden,, Ph.D.-
. Mrecltor - -
St. Michael's Institule

N " - . N ¢

Diocese 201
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DICCESE OF WINOHA . 4 48
PAYMENT AUTHORIZATION & AGCCOUNTS PAYABLE ENTRY FORM i wfjg"w
. 4 §;‘§
1. .Vendor Number g R )
P P " N i j v.j)f{f) r—, ""r
*  Name "( e’( //:;g LS 7o FGRMAS g \
2. Voucher Number L e
*3. Involce Hiber ot E U A R e
. % - s -
*4&. Invoice Date (mm/dd/yy) o/ %? /] & .
*5. Involce Amount $ é" v A
6. Discount Percentage *-w ,f;,i‘: Jgj:;
i - !”f‘ T a
7. Pay Date (mm/dd/yy) f/"'“‘",’ “"‘;ﬂ‘f"“”‘f:? i
W .\h 2 T & 7-? . e
8. Check Number RN S
9. “Cash Account Number 7 - e '
FIA By - e )
10. Digcount Account Number ’Li-——"w s ? = :: ;j‘”‘““‘»'ﬂ‘
. y / o i 7
EXPLAVATION: /84 gasy A ci) r“r.,u..-é o AAE ek AP ruub Ak f"’z"“””wfw(
: 7
N /4;"._.._ by =2 _J? o~ 5.3 e A
Cf:,/z-fuwm___ rf“ffmmfvg o st 3 Ty G S 37T (X “7/ ~ Gon Bl
7 _ ACCOUNT DISTRIBUTION
*  Acet. # Amount Acct. # Amount LE
A et _\’1;'”‘_’«
IC_ 5""”«{ ‘ert){( )?h? /.Tb 3’.?;};’ 75" 9. 8 T L
W a £
). GORT7-9F /Mfy 10. $
3. § 11, )
4, $ 12. $
5. $ 13. $
6. $ 14. $
PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
8 § 16. 5 62-C9-06-0003962
Name Date
——-:_.7-“;’ ‘S
Requested By éf - Mail Check i
4 ) - ‘,-r"" 2
*Department L’;‘wﬁ:f?? 5, e " Return Check tc:_m.////*-->
Yor A
*Approved By ,/'“‘« //I"L\/’ .
' 7 //: = ’5 =
Finance Dept ; /i:;’? P { Speclal Iustrucrions:
2l /
Tl
AE00160




Office of Cioceaan

Findrens

DIOCESE OF WINONA

55 WRST SANBORN
WUNONA MINNEMETA 30NT

PO Box 588
Tel, 507!45#-464;

March 29, 1985

Rev. Thomas P. Adamson
c/o 8t. Michael's Center

13270 Maple Drive
St. Louis, MO 63127

Dear Father Adamson:

Pather Schmitz has informed me of your request for & monthly salary
while at St. Michael's. While you are there, you will receive a check
for $335.33 each month. This is calculated as follows:

Salary 5 250.00
Longevity : 52.00
Social Security 33.33

Total... $ 335.33

Fnclosed is a check for $670.566 to cover February and March.

If you have any questions oan this, please contact me.

Sincerely,

e e en

A g

it )

John Broadwater

Director of Finance

JB/ss
enc.

PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT
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INVOTICE

" MARCH 31,1985
© o To: msrREVERENDLORASJ mms,nn
.. 55 WEST SANBORN ¢ _
WINCNA, MINNESOTA 5598_7

FROM: sr.zGECHAEL‘s cmrER o
‘. - 13270 MAPLE DRIVE .
ST.LOUTS, MISSOURL - 63127

RE: HEALTH EVAULATION OF:REVEREND THOMAS P.ADAMSON

_ OVERDUE' INVOICE-DECEMBER, 1984 _ ‘ ' 1070.00
(8EE BTTACHED) : . o : .
PAYMENT RECETVED-CENIRAL LIFE 3/7/85 ' ST .. 244,60 -
" PAYMENT RECEIVED. o 4/1/85 : . 605,40
M . - . . ) ‘ ) R . M ) - .
TOTAL DUB: o _ 220 T

.' L S AP :
_ 'E'HANK 350 FOR PAYING TBIS INVGICE“DN TIME:" ?mm IS DUE APRIL 15, 1985 0%0 c./ IR

JOBN THDRN :
ADMINISTRAEOR" 'ST.MICHAEL'S CENI‘ER
- {314) 965~OBSO

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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_ DIOCESE OF WINONA
55 WEST, SANHORN .
WINONA, MINNESOTA 55987
PO Box 568

" Oftee of the . .. . o . ‘ o
pivher ’ - ' .. ‘ ‘ Tal. 5O7 /85446432

April 6, 1985
Holy Saturday

The Reverend Thomas P. Adamson i
5t. Michael's Villa : Co , = PLA .
13270 Maple Drive : INTIFF’S EXHIBIT

St. Louis, MO 63127 _ o o | § 223

Dear Fathér Adamson, . 62-C9-06-0003962

" Joyous Ea#tér greetings to you and atb-eveﬁyoﬂe-aﬁ_St_‘Michael‘sl

May these days of Paschaltide be .overflowing for, you and 21l those whom;you :
serve with the peace and joy of the Risen Tord. _ R

: Thank you for your letter of this morning. ‘1t is wonderful that you have
found the programat St. Michael's both interesting and helpful. You have
- been in my thoughts and prayers), especially during the Liturgy of Bucharist
‘and Hours,. every day. I_have‘talked-witﬁ'ybu and. discussed the matter of
.sexuality often encugh to know that it must be faced directly,. especially
,because'ourbgeod-lay people have “implicit trust in priests. Without a doubt,
some of the most'painful_hours‘I‘ve spent as a bishop have been those with
angry, heartbroken parents who know that their son has been compromised by
2 man committed to the celibate life. I've never found a way to help them_ .-

understand or forgive., :

As you perhaps already kmow, .the confirmation schedule makes it impossible
for me to come to St. Michael's for your exit conference. We ‘have a meeting
of the bishops of the province in St. Paul on Thursday, April 11, and T have a
confirmation at St. Stanislaus oOR Fridya, April 12. There is just no way that
I can reschedule either of these comnitments. Iim confident that T will receive
2 written report from Dr. Midden and perhaps others. '

: The question of an assignment is a most imporfant one. While I would
like nothing more than to be able to assure you of a pastoral position in

the diocese of Winona, you must know the many challenges 1 would face. Re-

cent events and current disclosures. of .serions problem relationships dating . ..

back several yeaTs complicate this question even mOTE. Be assured that

T will review this important matter with you when you return from 5t. Louis:

It goes without‘sayihg that I find this a very &ifficult letter to write.
rike you, I am comscious of just how much I need the light and help of the

»

Holy Spirit as I try to balance your preferences and the rights and spiritual
good of parishioners. ‘

' with kindest persomnal greetings, a special Easter blessing, and & request

for your prayers, 1 remain,
. Fraternally in Christ

JK 713 C Bishop of Winona Diocese 202



st!{ ichael'e
13270 Haple Drive
g%, Loulg, MO- 63127
Most Reverend Loras J. Wettelrs
Bishop of Winona -
. Box 588 . - .
' Winona, MN 55987

Dear Bishop Watiers,

Xind greebings to .you and meny blessings ._thls Holy Week. Many
thanks for your letier of a couple of weelks ago. oOur regular programs
continue during Holy.Week except today we are shgr}.ng g Day of Recoll-
ection.  The Communal Penance service was superb. Ve will celebrate the

gsolem liturgies here in’ the beantiful setting of St M:Lchs.el‘s (‘{hapalﬁ

The weeks in St5 Louls have gone smezingly gutekly and heave been
‘a valnsble experiences. As 1 axpected, some parts were 4ifflcult or pain-
ful but T think very rewsrding During the time here T have F-mleﬁ_to
Teave fubtire concerns gbout placement ete. out of the plcture.” How it

 Seems blme to begin To deml with some of fhese practlcal matbers

I wlsh. -“i':dkrésté,té' my hbpe'_lfof"se”rrﬁiig. 1y gome capaslty within the ,
Diocese of Winonald This. could be in parish Vm'lxiistry_ "(Mr.ge: or very ‘small),
hospital- or retirment home chaplalnecy,’ or-whatever might work oubie :

* Ome of the aread of scpubiny these weeks has been my familyy ey
Erowing=up years, alcoholic  influences, ralatlionships over the yearsd.
A glignificant "sidlight here hag been my ¥pvolvenent with the Agnlt Child-
ren Al-ancn Progrem which I. have att ended. volunbarily each weeks One of
the things thls may mesn is less involvement wlth my fapily as a place .
to headgnarter as the primary rock of refuge Or supprort when I leave here.

Tn the past I think some of my fellow diocesan. priests expresgsed
concerns =bout my ministering within the Winona Diotese. If 1t would be
of any help, I would be willing to meet with fFhoge individu=als, with a
selected representative group; or wlth the whole Presbyterate.

o T have had no’ updating_- on my involvement in & légal suit .‘c}.uring
my months here at Bt.d Loulgy I have wrltten to my sttorney this week:

: Thers are many other things from my experlences here which I ca-
not begin to include in This letter (includes. several fun things and some
rich gpiritual moments). Most of The experliencesy exerclages, ldeas, and
. Insights are ‘n ny written Jjowrmal for future use and reference.'

I belleve you have recelved vmitteri reports from Dri Hidden -or

from the enktire staff. T will leave here on April 12th or 13th and
should arrive In MV 2 couple days later. .. ’ S

I need”yc'?ur heip'én'd, your continued stupport znd prayer. Again,
Eagter Joy and Peace to you ! ' .

| . Tn Our mw/
PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT Q’%“/ :
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Most'ﬂevérend'Lérﬂs 3. Watters, D.D.
SB_Wast.Sanborn' - . .o .
Winona, Mignesotie 55987 -

. l')esalr'-'Bi;.sl‘a'd}:‘"';w:mtter._s::"',~

I aﬁ;wniiing;@qupgvide you with a'Tinai Feﬁort-régﬂ%dingﬁthé )
partiqipatinn,qf Fev., Thomaes Adamsoniiﬂ'#hehlnstitpte;prugramwﬁﬁmpﬁwxm%w
.,St.aMiehaélﬁgq Tom.wasg discharged from the program on.Friday, L
‘Aprilwlz;'lQBS, ST - ":i.."ur=t'-f' ~:?1”1bfiﬁfﬁ--.' e

P ad Lt
. LR s

As . you know, T.Gm. Was. referred to this progre F0110Wing upol ‘an
evaluation performed . on hin 1ast” fell: 4 number of issues wereé -
'raised'ﬁt,thé,évaluatioh-thaffweffﬁit 00ntribu¥Bd.tb earlier .
problematic pehavior on Tom’s.part.in‘the'sexual’a:ea.‘ High .
1evels of repressed affecl, lopg#standing feelings'of anger, etc.,
. were felt'tc'have“contributed tq‘sexual'actipg'owt on Tom's part
prior Lo:his'évaluation'here. 7t was.to -the-end of resolving some

af-theSafdifficulﬁies that Tom entered treatment in the Institute.

Tom cxpressed some initial hestility and resentment toward ‘
+restment, but, ae .1 indicated in my earlier letter T you, got
beyond those feelings to invelve himself in’ the treatment process
in @ serious and dedicated fashiob. 'He was able to address: his
issues‘fpoﬁ a psychnlbgical as well as. behavioral perspective, ﬁy'
the time he was -discharged, it was the consensus of the staff that
he was much better able to inhibit subsequent episodes of acting
~ouit than he had been prior to his‘t:eatmant. oo
uﬁs‘we‘diSQuSSEd on ithe phone last week, guafapt&es-in these
matters are nonngistenf."lt,was the feeling of the staff.tha#
Tom was and is s dedicated priesti, that he takes the issues that
beset=him‘with_grgat-seriousness, and that he sees 1t as his '
personal responsibility to avoid problematic behavior in the
Future. At the same time, as you know, the series of events in
rhiz case stretches back Tor some time and Tom 15 confronted most

1770 vaple Drive * St. kouis, Missourl 63177+ (314} 965-0850

Saint Michasl's Inst
1K 715 Diocese 204



Page Two ‘ . . -
Mosl Heverend Loras J Watters, D.D.

iﬁﬁediateiy with the poséibility of légal,eﬁtangiamentéﬂstemming'

from an earlier episode.. I do not believe that Tom -is blind to
+he seriousness of that -situation, and 1 believe he i\ taking
steps to deel with it in = mature tashion. 1 think Tom L

.understands'th:‘difficulty of his continuing‘hislminibtry under
the threat of public exposure. e . sl

This brings ne to the metter of SUhaequent‘planement. I talked to
rom after our copnversation last weel and after he received your
letter. 1 expressed what ‘I understooed as your concerns as well s
your intentions, and Tom seemed fo respond to those well. I think
he understands the gravity of the situstion as well as your desire
to be as -supportive 8s possible. Iﬁ.is,'ﬂs'youAamd 1 discussed, 2
complicated metter in which the experience and feelings of many
peouple arerbrought to bemr. 1 undafstqod,'und.l think Tomn
upderstands, the pressurés you.aré deglingﬁwitb in this situation.

;TnmJundﬁﬁstands¢ib%tMit is his rcspohsihiliﬁtho-wonk toward -
‘subsequent placement in whatever diocese he can find.'. I offered ..
him our supportuin,xhat process;:it iS'our_axperienc&;showever,
+hat bishops and major superiors generally want sufficient '
evidence that a man is satisfﬁctorilylre%abilitaﬁed“a;Such‘ ,
evidence often means that he has spent some'timeuin‘additiuﬁ~to\a
trealment profranm such as ours to esiablish'himself..'Our, .o
procedure generally ipvolves placing.such4g'pér50nfat our-facilify
in Cherry valley, California, which serves as @ kind of ‘halfway

. house. ‘Men-can_wdrk in ministry op a part-time basis and at. the
‘same time avail_themsélvas of community and group ipnvolvements
which strengthen their capacity to fupction in a probleméfreef
manner. 1 discussed this option with Tom, and he indicated that.

' he wished to postpone a final d&cisibn op it until after he had

. returned to Winona. : . : ' s S

We at St. Michael’s would like to be of an¥y service possible in
Tom's subseguent pIacément. It wyou youid like to discuss the

opiions in more deteil, or if we can provide any pther kind of
assistance regarding Tonm, please do not hesitate to .contact me at

pny time,

1 appreciatie the fact that vou took the time last week fo discuss
Tom's case iS such detail. I know Fhis is a difficult situation
4in many respects, and I want ta:provide'you_with assurance of our
suppori in any possible way. ' ' .

Diocese 205

JK 716



Page Three. R o
Most Reverund Loras J. Watters, D.D.

‘Thank vou again. for yvour conslderatlo

appreciate the support you havo provi
and. rellyxous men. .

1l t(M%D

Pduz M. Mmdden, Ph.D.

Director

St Mlchael 5 Instltute

0. We at St. Michael’s
ded for our work W1th prlests

sl

Diocese 206
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Office of the
Bishop

Mr. Broadwater,

This note puts i1
at noon today. T agr
and hospitalization pi
from the Priests' Ass:

Liw
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DCESD QF YINONA
S5 WRRT SARBOEM
INOWNA MINWNESOTA 53v87

PO Box 558
Tef, 507/454-4543

40
"?f"‘;.’(«} A
"‘."”;, ! ‘l:- {} 2
P e :'é%-".t?
n nev. Thomas Adamson ™
j-l'.‘/}f “"v 201 9th -ﬂv SDW“
?‘Jf | Rochesber, MN 55902

April 26, 1985

Mr: John Broadwater
Director of Finance
P.0. Box 588

55987

Winona, VN
Dear Mr. Broadwater,

Many thanks for sending me monthly salary
checks for February and March while I was ab
St. Michael'sg in 8t. Louils,

T completed the progrem in mid-ipril and
have returned to my family home In Rocimter.
T find it necegsary to ask for a salary checlt
for the month of April:

Thank you for your help In this matter.

Ak
72 7/ Sinceraly, ) //

. 7 g
Tt
¢ %Q‘g,%,»m (sdorsomers

Rev. Thomas P, Adamson

Xindly send the check bto my Rochester addresse

7 . : )
/g«'};{”" ';f,t..-_ C? '~.5 ;fa rﬁ?\ba %{ &j fnﬁ b

i —————
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MAY B8, 1B85 o

- e - COPY
TO: MOST REVEREND LORAS J. WATTERS, D.Ds'® -r-;\\.x;;\;\;ﬁ'f”! 31
55 WRSD SANRORM.. P e e RN L
WINONA, MINNESOTA 1Y VA Rt
) © ,“_l'(:;;-.:;-: S kte W g 25’_§..rr7?\"‘;f|3'
!

e the TEaTEI. WOETRL conserd ol

5 NI . S ' R L ovisem ¥ opaertsins, OF 85

“ L L et . ST e - 'f*,::.rw‘:':rar’ vy surh requlalions.
St- LoOLS: 'MSSOURI 63127 o ‘ / c:.-n-f-r:H. mutturiTRiion o '(heurelease* of -
. madice o mnai infennation 1 not sufficen!

RE: THE RENEWAL PROGRAM OF: REVEREND.THOM Al P, TESAMSON
51, oHAEL b CERIER

OVERDUE'
PREV. CURR. TOTAL
; : ' ' MONTH " MONTH DUE
DATES OF SERVICE: 3/21/85 1O 4/12/85
ROOM AND BOARD  ($25.00 X 23 DAYS) o 575.00 575.00
PROGRAM EXPENSES (570.00 X 23 DAYS) : S 1610.00 1610.00
TRCLUDES: , ‘
JOURNAL WORKSHOP (Weekly)
SKILL, TRAINING (‘Iwice a Week) .
SPTRITUAL DIRECTION: (Weekly)
ART "THERAPY (Weekly) o
EXPRESSIVE (MUSIC) THERAFY (Weekly)
SPECICAL TOPICS (Weekly) - o '
GROUP PSYCHOTHERAPY . . PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
SPTRITUAL: OOURSE ON PRAYER (Weekly) : o 2 2 -
DEDTH PSYCHOFOGY SESSIONS (Weekly) : 7
SEXUBLITY GROUP (Weekly) = L : _ 62-C9-06-0003962
CRRDIOVASCULAR THERRPY (Weekly) -
. PHYSICAL: : 0.00 0.00
MEDICINE: . o : . _ b.0C 0.00
. pSYCHOLOGICAL: TIMUTHY MCRULIFFE, Ph.D. L 48D.D0  4B0.00
g . 2/18/85 'Thru 4/8/85 : ; S
PSYCHIATRIC: INDIVIDUAL COUNSELING SESSIONS® - ' 0.00° - 0.00
TRANSPORTATION: ‘ _ - _ , 0.00 0.00
WORKSHOP: 0.00 0.00
U.00 0.00

CASH ADVANCES: __— .
BOOKS/SUPPLIES: Occupational, Music, Cardiovascular, 10.00

art Therapy, Progoff Journal, Sexuality Group,
& Spirituality Course .

10.00

TOUTALS 0.00 2675,00 2675.00

W Y et e e e e

THANK YOU- FOR PAYING-THIS IMIQE ON TIME: PAYMENT IS DUE MAY 31, 1985 .

JOBN TEORN ' ' -
ADMINISTRATOR: ST, MICHAEL'S INSTITUIE

(314)965-0860 ) o | KK 725

-

our financial offices are being centralized in New Mexico, Please

make all checks payable: Servents of the Paraclete, Jemez Springs, =

New Nexico, 87025.Should you have any questions please call Mrs.

Linda Soroos at 505.-“829-‘358.6. _ Diocese 215
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. Rochesber, MN - 55902
© June 1, 19355_‘ B

- Most Reverend Lores J. Wabers
. Bishop of Winona L

.:.Boxx 588

Winona, MN 55987

Dezr Bishop Wetters, _ ) o |
. .. Prayerful gréeftngé:ha'the'Trinity,.Fathg:,jSUn and
‘Holy "Spirit. : o — Lo

.. After considersble searching T have. seleécted ari
" apartment’ mt 1764 W. 6th, # 308, In Winona. . It seems very
. adequate, private, end reasonable in cost. As of ‘this -
; date.I”do{noﬁ‘haﬂe my own rthone. ‘ ’ o ‘ :‘
: 0 . " ‘Also, I examlned several Ingtitiibibes, workshops, and
- ‘possible summer gbudy programs. ¢ 1 gettled on & Clinlcal
" Pastoral Education Program at .8t. Frandls Medlcal Center in
Y LaGrseEws - Loapplled,. went for ‘the inberviews, “end -was | ...
accepbed. . Eherprogramﬁbegtns at 7130 a.,m. On Mondey " June
3rd. < For the “time being I will. commute.’ The  apartment -
. managers argé generous in not requesting any lease arrange=
- ‘ment with me so I could leave there with very 1rttle motlee..
- T.have madse plene reservetlons to g0 to the afteércare
program at sb. Michael's In S5t. Touls beghmdhigﬁJune'lQﬁhfj
I have also cleared this time away with the.CPE personnel at
~ 8t. Frencls» - T
T have had an offical noblee from Ted Collins that my

deposition is on schedule for Jme 26th. He gave & 1ist of
‘the atborneys who will be presents IE 1s a smcary -environment
but must be faced and resolved. - ¥ o

, My prayers are W1th Father Sherlock Weir;.-He was'a
- good priest nelighbor when he wasg at Spring Valley a&nd T was
at Fountaln-WykolTf. ' . :

Kindly Xeep me In pour Drayérs.

Tn Our Lord, -

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT 2V Thoras P. Adamson
62-C9-06-0003962 Diocese 207
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, RO : . - . Jume 5, 1985
‘Th-: evcrmd ﬂwa‘ncas P. Ads;mscn R )
11744 H. Gth, #30B :
Wiucma, -~!’J %J&? - ‘ '

Déar Pat.mr Aria.n 1'..,' S

pv"t;,r:zrful 'n:'eet:m;rs ‘and a warm wezlcome to !“mom .
'1‘“1' Kl jrnu Eor your lptfr'r. T nf"tn th?t WS "*r_ ancared ivow OTR -1:':-‘('-"17.'3::'
at St. Francis 1*ed1ca1 gonter inh LaCroise. 1 homo it is roine .T]rar-""zvéi""l
el Also, I+ uruv thiy the  Aftercare PreTram ‘gt St. Micteel's will e <-*‘1"h,-
‘the effart . you Aze. iuyesting in attzznﬁmp ity 1 oo z:cn‘fiﬁ‘mfr hat yent wﬂ'{ '
‘['J_nﬂ _l.tv‘ OT‘t"lWh.LlGo-- k b e n ’

ot

v Ty uf:f.-‘.
sEnplies shas o

hanele, THuss s;.:'fn_\* ﬁ-muw. ¥row ‘é.h'u, 1 '-:1‘11 e gmynnt h ::"rch,r Fhas over.
-Eq:: v(m vheoe g : o - o -

sinl notice redarding vmn: cinx‘ sizinn. on Jung R thoat I
. the di F.r'-rr'i)g_nﬂ mcurininty which hog beon s¢ 31 FFicelt

PO

. " Rp. Werr WES 1.n:>c:’. a -'ohrT nyiest; his iltness was a lot 1ihe Peor,
.‘1‘L"rt“-”w.‘l':-‘.. Eyerything szewned £o nut of order and onz nr‘:nbl-:m led o anothar.

T yisitwd with hin and vraw'd toqct‘r‘:r: with him on Tast Wodoosday n Cternman,
.!?es wis wlert, conscious of the Fact that he was very i11- ':*33 " ‘
L't;"-"-‘b ey Govdls. rracious love, and resimned to nooept the o i a
ruciiet. I could hardly bﬂlmve it when I .learned t?vﬂ next moraiug that he
RERRT I t*ﬁ:u*nxt*' just three .of Four hours later, IHis Mass of Cheistimm taricl’
was iwnTessive the nconle are always wmoved by Aho fapt thet ag mams o3 57
. priests canoe to c.onr.elc.l-:mtc. }’s,,*. Pioof gave a lovcly :m*rm.lv which- W2
:111 f:pr'.,cmtt,d T

Do styp ‘.t the Center whan you are £:r:e-€. for- an liour -or so. ‘You are always
weloome, :

‘y
4

Bith kindest persenal greetings, z specizl bless ing, ahd @ TeqLest Tor

_ -rou:r prayers, 1 Tamein, T
’ Fratemmally in Christ,

Rishop of Winona =~ FAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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HMOST Révérand‘Ldrﬁé:JL-Wattats,‘bwb,ﬁ
© §5 Wesk, Banborn .. - - : :
Winona, Minnesota 55987

, bearﬁFather'Watte:s;
- I am writing to provide you with a final update regarding the
;participatiqn'oprgverend Thomas Adamson im the Institute progran
fathﬁ,'Michael*g}ﬁrAs ybuwknow,_Fatheruaaamsun'Wam discharged from
- £his program on April 1Z, 1885, Re recently attended & two day’
. follow-up workshop on June 11tk and 12th, 1885, T
. En tefms;dfamémFs”ptogress‘from & clinical perspective, 1t is-
cleat that he-continues to deal with issues in his 1ife which had
, ~ cansed him some probYems in thewpast,-%ae.a?p&arad‘mucﬁ:more o
-.gelaxﬁﬁ auring his 'stay here and, in'spite of the tension. " -
aenerated. by 1egal?eveﬁts~in'hi£'ﬁidbeséy Tom indicated that. he "
felt very .supported by yonrself and by his fellow priests in the
- diocese and thabt -he wasg hopeful for & positive outcome of the
legalvsituation."gi' : - SR R e S
- Tom inquired as to Gur- willingness té provide ongoing . .. . -
assistance  -should he need.. it in terms ofnr&assignment‘or;futuré '
. placement.“uz,aSSu:ed.him +hat  the EBervants of the Paraclete. are
‘willing to assist him in.any way we can should he be in néed of.
. the kind of services we provide. R o '

 Thank you for thisiinterésting”referfal_and fbr‘youﬁ'cngoing'
support of the work of the Servants of the Paraclete, IF we can
provide you with any further assistance regarding the disposition
of PFather 2damson, please do notiheSitate'to contact us at any.
time. ‘ : :
‘ PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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. DICCESE OF WINONA.
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' WINONA, MINNESOTA 35987 : o
fice of th ' ; o ) o lprmstion B disciosed . .
© Ofice of the . . - . (- 3
Bishop ' : . ST TEE A ords w‘he‘c cﬁ?%ﬁ?ﬁ@s

’ - B .2 by Sederst Law. Feder

- ' .+ pro'sbit you from ma'ing
iier diselosure of this information

L

2ol ke specilic written consent of .
o rson topydeoll Pefigis, OF as
o ise parmited by such regulations.
. y.nsral suthorization for the release of

¢

) S P
Yeal or other information is not sufficient

1 I
e mUTROS g,

paul M. Midden, Ph.D. . . o )
‘Director ' L hacheELS CENTER
5t. Michael's Institute ‘ '
13270 Maple Drive
- 5t. Louis, MO 63127

Dear Dpctof Midéen,'
Prayerful grEétiﬁgs to you and to everyone at S5t. Michaelgs.

.Thank.yﬁu for your final update ragaxding_Father'Thomas P. Adamson
and his participation in your Institute Program of June 11 and 1Z.

' I rejoice with Father Adamson that you detected some pProgress and
that he feels supported by the priests of this diocese. He took the ‘
fime to tell me that he found the two days at St. Michael's interesting
and worthwhile. ' ' : ' '

Father has begun a CPE program at 5t. Francis Hospital in LaCrosse (25
miles south of Winona). This, too, he finds worthwhile. Unfortunately,
his deposition regarding the law suit has béénrpostponsed'unfil September -
30. All of us find it hard to live with this uncertainty; Father under-
stands that he cannot accept. a pastoral appointment in this or.any other
diocese umtil this matter is resolved. Given the rTecent publicity and
the strong statements of judges in 1ike cases, all any pf us can do is
to wait and pray. _ C -

Thank ‘you for indicating +hat the Servants of the Paraclete are indeed
willing to help Fatheér Adamson regarding future placement. Believing
. thatwholeness and holiness  go together, I am confident that Father Adamson .
is maturing through these difficult times and that he will be able to do
effective pastoral work in the future. '

. With kindest personal greetings and renewed gratitude for your help, I
Copemain, - : N

Fraternélly in Christ,

BisKop of Winfna

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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1764 W. 6th Bt
Winona, MN 55987
 July 25, 1985 .

Mogt ﬁé‘ﬁerehd'-'lgdras J.; Watfefs _
Blshop of Winona:@ . T

Box 588 - '
Winona, MV 55987
Dear Bishop Wabbers,  *

Kind greebings to you on thls Feast ‘of the Apostle James.

) B N --eﬁjoyéa':s;;ndag svening's Mass with the WMigrantsg. There
" wag & good orowd and I was surprised abt thelr esarly arrival. Memy
thanks for. yqu'r geEnerous s‘gipentin .

.- Vhen convenlent would you pleage send a short note To the
" Director of CPE at §t. Frenclg indlcating your awareness of my - .
parbicipation in that programi Sister Pauline mnderstands that I
' choss¥ghare. in the program wether than belng aszigned to 1t. -She
 algo lmows that I have: communlcated with you ag the program progress—
ed. . But for her records she wanis'a note from each one's major
. supérlor or the supervisor at one's place of employment . Kindly
zend the note tos o S S N
R )’W Qister Paullne Wittry, Fo8.C0.A.

M /4 ‘Glinical ‘Pastoral Educablon Director
N O st. Frencis Medical Center : :
s / 700 West Avenue South

v . La’Crosse, Wissi 54601 " o
- T contlnne to ‘enjoy the CPE process. I find it sbimulat-
ing- and feel that it ls conducted 'in’'a very professional manner.
Algo, minlsbry to the. slck and dying has 1ts own speclal rewards.

. . The pregent-CPE mnlit ents Apgust 20bh. “Within the next =
cowple of weeks I would like to vigit with you =bout my tlme after
that date. I know that the St. Frencls staff wouwld be happy to
have me share in an addiblonal CPE tmit: Possibly you have - other
ingights or recommendations. SR : . - _

. On two octaslong you have mentloned to me the diffliculty
of finding a priest to relleve Father Don at Methodlst Hospital
in Bocheter. I was wondering eboub the posglblillity of glving him
some régular help while continuwing with the CPE tralning. Maybe
you heve other suggestlons for me. :

No -éhanges have come up in my lawsult timetable. My dep-
ogition ls Sepbember 30th. I am sure there will be some time lage
~after that before final clogure., o )

T will call you in a few deys and check when you might hav
some bime to visit. Please conbinue To pray for me. .
: I

In Opr Lord

o/

Revi Tliomas P. Sdamsom

232 JK 721 | Diocese 210
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Paul M. Midden, Ph.D. . .
.. BhoHeELS CENTER

"Birector

St. Michael's Institute
13270 Maple Drive

St. Louis, MG 63127

Dear Doctor Midden,
Prayerful gTEétiﬁgs to you and to everyone at 3t. Michael’s.

‘Thank you for your final update Iegarding’Father Thomas P. Adamson
and his participation in your Institute Program of June 11 and 1Z.

\ 1 rejoice with Father Adamsbn-that'you'defected some progiess and
that he feels supported by the priests of this diocese. He took the

time to tell me that he found the two days at St. Michiel's interesting o
and worthwhile. o R :

Pather has begun a CPE program at St. Francis Hospital in LaCrosse (25
miles south of Winona). This, too, he finds worthwhile. Unfortunately,
his deposition regarding the law suit has been postponsed until September-
30. All of us find it hard to live with this uncertainty; Father under-
stands that he cannot accept.a pastoral appointment in this ox.any other
diocese until this matter is resolved. Given the recent publicity and
the strong statements of judges in like cases, all any of us can do is
to wait and pray. ~ -

Thank you for ‘indicating that the Servants of the Paraclete are indeed
willing to help Father Adamson regarding future placement. Believing
thatwholeness and holiness go together, I am confident that Father Adamson

is maturing through these difficult times and that he will be able to do
effective pastoral work in the future.

With kindest personal greetings and reneved gratitude for your help, I

remsin, . S .
Praternélly in Chiij?,
igHop of Winfna

B
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ESE OF SAINT PAUL AND MINNEAPOLIS

ARCHDIOC

iz e e
i

226 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102-2197

The Chancery

December 26, 1985

Mr. Andrew J. Eisenzimmer
Meier, Kennedy and Quinn

Suite 430 Minnesota Building
Saint Paul, Minnesots 55101-1183

Dear_ Andy,

I am attaching to this letter letters which I recently found written
to the fanily of (EEENENEN  This infommsion oy lound written
I do not see any belpfulness in the document: I thought you should at least
have them.

I pray that you have a very blessed New Year.

Sincerely yours in Christ,

I Z.
{""/"’-uf’(;"ﬁi& (.?/ - (:‘ T
Most Reverend Robert J. Carlson
Auxiliary Bishop

Att.

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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DEGCHIE OF WiOMA
% : 55 RS SANBORM
WINCGNA, MINMESOTA 55987

COffice of the 20 Box 588
Bishop Tel. BOV[454-4843

Jan. 15, 1986

Mr. Broadwater,

This note puts in writing what we talked about with Father Schmitz
at noon today. I agreed with Father Thomas P. Adamson that his health
and hospitalization premium for the first half of this year will be paid
from the Priests!' Assistance Fund. Thank You for taking care of this.

liw

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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Diocese of Winona
Bureau of Priests’ Retirement

St. Mary’s College
Winona, Minnesota 55887

April 30, 1986

Reverend Thomas Adamson

Al

Dear Father Adamson,

At a recent meeting of the Bureau it was decided not to
charge you the institutional share (e¢. $1,700.00) which you
would have been personally responsible for. The consequences
of the Board action are spelled out in the documents of the
constitution, p. 12, Section 5 c.

We have left to your discretion how you want to handle
your personal dues of $300.00. The consegquences of your choice
again are spelled out in the same sections above (Section 5 b.,,
page 12). |

This waiver is for our fiscal. year of 1986. Depending on
the eventualities of your situation, you should request an
extension for next year.

We have made this decision out of compassion and understanding
of your present situation. ‘We hope that it meets with your
approval. Our prayers are that the Risen Lord is a source of
strength and support.

Fraternally in Christ,

%zz?f/. /-

{Rev.) Robe . Taylor
Secretary/Treasurer

RHT/ jm

PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT
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FROM THE DESK OF

RG U. Thomas Adamson

1764 Y. 6th st
Wincna, ¥ 55987

June 16, 1986

Rev., Robert Taylor

Giocess of Winona

Bureatu of Priests' Rstiremsnt
St, Mary's College

T Winona, MN 55987

Dear Father Taylor,

I want Yo thank you for your letter explaining
my personal dues and the ingtltubtlional duss con-
nected with my sharing in the Bureaun of Priegte?
Betirement. I appreciate the conslderation ghomm
by you and the Board, ' .

I do wish to contlnue paying my annual
rergonal dues. With this letter I sncloge one
guarterly payment,

Again, ny thanks.

In Our Lord, /
/3 /
g 7 PV
@ ﬂzéﬂé et
7

Rev. Thomag Adamzson

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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N DIOCESE OF WINONA
N 55 WIST SANBORN
WINONA. MINNESOTA 55987 PLAINTIFF'S EXHIRIT
Office of the Pebruaxry 10, 1987 PO Box 5BO
Bisllvcus'» 1 238 Tel, 507/454-4643

62-C9-06-0003962
STATEMENT ON THE REVEREND THOMAS P, ADAMSON CASE

The Diocese of Winona decply regrets the seriously objectionable conduct of
Reverend Thomas P. Adamson which occurred inspite of many and continuing cfforts
to help him live up to the teachings of the Catholic Church regarding priestly
celibacy. As is evident, such conduct stands in clear and dizcet contradiction
to what is expected of Catholic priests and promised by each candidate on the day
of ordination. While that deviant behavior might be indicative of paychological
and perhaps other health problems, still there is not way to excuse it entirely.

In late December, 1973, Bishop Loras J. Watters became aware of a rumor that
Father Adamson might possibly be invelved in some questionable way with a winor,
At that time Father Adamson was pastor of the Church of Saint Francis of Assisi,
Rochester. Bishop Watters immediately confronted Father Adamson with the Tumor and
insisted that he have a psychiatric evaluation and with with him for the first
meeting with the doctor. With the help of the psychiatrist, Father Adamson was
admitted to a residential therapy center in Jlartford, Connecticut, in the spring
of 19074,

When Father Adamson returned to Rochester from Hartford in August, 1974, with
‘the recommendation that he continuc the therapy program on an outpatient basis,
Bishop Watters demanded that he continue the counseling at the Consultation Center
in St. Paul. As further emphasis on the necessity of taking effective steps to
prevent any future serious problems, Bishop Watters took the further drastic step
one of asking Father Adamson to either resign or undergoe the canonical process of
being removed from his position as pastor of St. Francis Parish, effective Jan. 1,
1975. When Father Adamson submitted his resignation, Bishop Watters also agrecd
to permit him to complete his academic work for a Masters Degree in Family Counsclin
at the University of Minnesota on condition that he would keep regular appointments
at the Counseling Center. During all that time the diocese of Winona paid Father
Adamson his monthly salary and benefits and took care of the tuition and counseling

fees, '

The Archdioese of St. Paul-Minneapolis was informed in January, 1975, about
Father Adamson's counseling and classes at the University; arrangements were made
for his residence in a parish where he celcbratee weekend Liturgies.

The counseling continued throughout 1975 and on into the following ycar. When
Father Adamson was awarded his degrec by the University in the spring of 1975, his
counselor at the Center vecommended that in light of the progress he had made and
his commitment to his maintance program, he be assigned to parish ministry.

Bishop Watters informed the counselor and Father Adamson that he was not willing
to make such an appointment in the diocese of Winona; he also indicated that he
would give Father Adamson permission to accept an appointment in the Archdiocesc
of 5t, Paul-Minneapolis were his progress during the two and one-half years of
counseling and the counselor's recommendation considered to warrant it.

As disappointing as Father Adamson's future behavior would ﬁrove to be, it must
be emphasized that immediate, prudent and even drastit steps were taken to help him
avoid it. '



rage £

 STATEMENT ON THE REVEREND THOMAS P. ADAMSON CASE, continued

Beginning in January, 1985, Father Adamson participated in an intensive two-
month remedial program in St. Louis and subsequently completed two quarters of
Clinical Pastoral Education. :

In commenting on this unusual case Bishop Watters said: "I am very, very
sorry that my efforts to help Father Adamson didn't prevent a minor and members
of his family from experiencing a great deal of suffering and heartache which
1 also shared. The diocese of Winona is willing and indeed anxious to help then'.

Thinking of the many people who will be surprised and saddened by this rare
instance, Bishop Watters added: "Please don't condemn all priests and bishops be-
cause of this unfortunate case; rather, form your own opinicns and judgments on
the basis of your own personal experiences with the many priests who have served
your pastoral needs and those of countless other people so unselfishly'',

006093
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DIOCESE OF WINONA 230
55 WEST SANBORN
, . 62-C9-06-
WINONA, MINNESOTA 55987 9-06-0003962
O'f'ﬁce of the . PO Box 588
Bishep . Tel. 507 /454-4643

February 12, 1987

Dear Brother Priests of the Diocese of Winona,
| 000088

"Thus says the Lord:

- This is the one whom I approve:
the lowly and afflicted man who trembles at my word." .

(Isaiah 66:2)

The Reading for Morning Prayer today is from Isaiah; the words of the Lord
which he proclaimed I wish to use as my prayerful greeting to you.

You know as well as I do the Church of Winona is undergoing painful suffering
at the present time. Allegations, some true snd many false, which are broadecast
through the media cause confusion and various kinds of responses on the part of
many of our sisters and brothers in the Lord. For some, especially the youth,
this can well be a crisis of faith. HMany may need our sympathetic understanding
and help to put the entire matter in the propéer perspective and better appre-
ciate the fact Lhat the Church is boeth divine and human.

While the lawyers representing the Diocese of Winona and the Archdiocese of
Saint Paul and Minneapolis have cautioned against making unguarded statements
in response to the allegations filed with the Court, they have agreed that I can
issue a pastoral reflection. As you note, I am inciuding this here with the re-
quest that it be either read at the Masses this coming weekend or -used as the
basis for an instruction for the people. Many are asking, "What is the bishop
saying about the Father Adamson case?" T would hope that they would know exactly
what I must say; however, hearing me say it might be reassuring and healing.

May I also ask you not to release this statement to the press or duplicate
it for your people? The plan is to include it, perhaps in a revised form de-
pending on any suggestions you might be able to make as to how it might be im-
proved, in the March issue of THE COURIER.

As you will note, I am also including several pages dealing with the question
of child abuse, diocesan policy regarding how such problems will be faced in the
" future, and related questions. Recent Minnesota legislation is based on and re-
inforces the traditional moral teachings of the Church regarding the sanctity of
the family and the serious obligations of priests who serve as confessors and

counselors.

As difficult as this letter and the enclosed materials are to write, T still
want to assure each one of you, my brothers in the priesthoed of Christ, that I
know of your love for Him, your personal integrity, and the efforts you are making
to grow as men of faith and prayer in your pastoral work. My daily prayer for
you will continue to be my expressicn of gratitude for your support at this time.

With kinest personal greetings, renewed gratitude for your pristly commitment,
and a request for your prayers, I remain,

.Fpatgrnally/%n CﬁEiEE’
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DIOCESE OF WINONA

Bishop

'55 WEST SANBORN . PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT
WINONA, MINNESOTA 55987 2 4 0
Office of the ' : ) PO Box 588
Februat,?y 12, 1987 62-C9-06-0003962 Tel, 507/454-4643

PASTORAL REFLECTION ON THE FATHER THOMAS ADAMSON CASE

What is there to say about the Father Adamson case? What lessons may it hold

for each cne of us?

You share my sadness because of the widespread media coverage and subsequgnt
suspicioen it has cast on Father Adamson, me and my brother priests regarding our
personal and corporate understanding of and commitment to the celibate life as

well as on the methods the Church employed in the past in dealing with such dif-

ficult situations.
Many of you have provided welcome support by reacting in keeping with our best

democratic traditions; I thank you for being willing to suspend judgement until

the facts of the case are presented within the proper court context.

The discovery process employed to draw up and release to the media a list of

allegations presented in the worst possible light’ provided no opportunity before

the press conference for rebuttal or challenges to persons who may have repeated

hearsay evidence or rumors. Such a process brings with it the temptation to re-

taliate, responding to charges in the same public forum in which they were made.

This I will not do, because such reactions are neither wise nor helpful in
the long run.

I must, however, emphaticaily deny the allegation of my own personal wrong-
doing in the case, particularly the odiocus claim that I lied under oath.

I must also state that this trying time is an opportunity for all of us to

reaffirm our faith in the Church's teaching regarding the sacredness and mutually

sanctifying aspects of human sexuality within marriage. These are stated with

much understanding and compassion by Pope Paul VI in Humanae Vitae (1968) and in

the Declaration on Certain Problems of Sexual Ethics, promulgated by the Congre-

gation of the Doctrine of the Faith (1975).
Above all, it is the time to remember that Christ Jesus is the Lord of our

lives and, as Catholics, we place our faith in Him alone, as he is revealed to us

through Scripture and the living tradition and authentic teachings of the Church.
That Church has always been, is now and will always be, guided by the Holy

Spirit; but, by its wvery nature, the Church is composed of both divine and human

elements - people like us whom Christ came to call to conversion.



Priests - like psychologists, dectors, teachers and others in the caring pro-
fessions -- enjoy the implicit confidence of the pecple who come to them for help.
Those of us who hold such trusted poesitions must be worthy of that ‘trust and, with
mature and correctly-formed conscience, use our professional training -to respond
to their needs;

This obligation includes a fraternal concern for anyone who suffers from dis-
orders, whether physical, psychological or psychiatric, to which we frail humans
are p%ey; such concern is extended as well to the victims of the one suffering

from such an illness. Need I add that I am very disappointed that the efforts X

made to provide psychiatric counseling and therapy for Father Adamson were not
more successful?

Even those closest to Jesus were not immune to fear and temptation; Peter de-
nied knowing Him, and another betrayed Him. ‘Like those first Aposfles, dowrr through
the centuries there have been some bishops, priests, and lay people who have made
mistakes and even sinned in one way or ancother.

The seriousness of such sins, of course, depended on the knowledge and the
freedom with which the person acted and the foreseen consequences of such actiﬁn.
All of us know that the power of God's graces can convert sinners and bring them
to true holiness.

It is this knowledge of God's saving love which sustains me as my heart aches
and as I struggle to hold back tears for all my brother priests in this diocese
as well as for the people whose lives have been disrupted and whose faith is now
being tested by the psychiatric illness of one of our-namber. | -

And yet this can be a teachable moment for all members of the Church; we can
prayerfully ask ourselves about the degree to which we are accepting and living
the Gospel values regarding the respect due every person -- especially children --
because of the God~given dignity each enjoys as someone created in his image and

likeness.
For the past month, the first readings in the Liturgy of the Word each weekday

have been from the Letter to the Hebrews. Again and again I find myself pondering

some verses in the final two chapters. These, which have been my favorites for

years, read:
"Let us keep our eyes fixed on Jesus, who inspired and perfects our

faith. Tor the sake of the joy which lay before Him he endured the

cross, heedless of its shame.... In your fight against sin you have

not yet resisted to the point of shedding blood.... Sc strengthen

your droopipg hands and. your . wezk kpees.. Make straight the paths.you.ggiﬁgyﬁgqﬁri
Y LNy

walk on, that your halting limbs may not be dislocated but healed.'
(Heb. 12: 2-&, 12-13)



And finally, may I humbly ask you not to condemn all priests, bishops and
the Catholic Church for the failures of a few? Rather, I encourage you to judge
by the integrity and moral goodness of the priests whom you know personally

and who have served you cver the years by helping vou grow in Qour Catholic faith

and proclaim that Jesus is Lord!

000091



DIOCESE OF WINGONA
55 WEST SANBORN
WINONA, MINNESOTA 55987

Office of the PO Box 588
Bishop N
HEMORANDUM Tel, 507/454-4643
PLAINTIFR?
TO: The Priests of the Diccese of Winona S EXHIBIT
FROM: Bishop Watters 241
RE: Sexual Issues in Ministry ' 62-C9-06-00030
The A0 62

Recent laws in the State of Minnesota have specified more exactly the nature
of criminal sexual conduct. The State Code provides the following definitions:

Sexual exploitation is any kind of sexual interaction between counselor (minister)
and client (person ministered to) whether initiated by counselor or client.

Sexual abuse is the subjection of a child or vulnerable adult by any person re-
sponsible for their care, to any sexuval act which is a violation of the Minnesota

criminal sexuval conduct code.

Sexual harassment is the unwelcome seiual advances, requests for sexual favors,
and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature by an employer or super~
visor which interferes with employment, promotion or job performance.

As regards sexual exploitation, one law makes. such exploitation a felony and
another clears the way for filing civil suits against exploitive counselors and
their employers. Both pieces of legislation are landmark for the churches in
that clergy are specifically named among those included in the definition of

counselors and therapists.

In the area of sexual abuse, careful attention must be given to "persons man-
dated to report." Minnesota statute 626.556, Subd. 3 reads: A professional or
his delegate who is engaged in the practice of the healing arts, social services,
hospital administration, psychological or psychiatric treatment, child care, edu-
cation, or law enforcement who has knowledge of or reasonable cause to believe
a child is being neglected or physically or sexually abused shall immediately re-
port the information to the local welfare agenry, police department or the county

sheriff.

The Diocesan Consultors approved and;adopted the enclosed "Diocesan Policy of
Intervention Regarding Accusation of Pedophilia by a Priest" and "Interim Guide~
lines for Supervision and Care of a Priest Charged with the Psychiatric Disease

of Pedophilia.”

For dealing with sexual harassment, a suggested '"'Diocesan Corporation Personnel
Policy" is also enclosed. This policy would be followed in each parish, school,
and diocesan office or- agency. A structure will have to be set up to handle com-
plaints and extend pastovazl care to the people involved. This policy must be
developed and adopted very scon. ‘

Wotrkshop(s) for additional information and discussion of diocesan policies will

be held in the near ruture. @@{g@@&

Feb. 12, 1987



DIOCESAN POLICY OF INTERVENTION REGARDING .
ACCUSATION OF PEDOPHILIA BY A PRIEST

Recognizing pedophilia to be a disease with tragic consequences for the person
who ig victimized and the perpetrater, the Diocese of Winona will exercise the fol~
lowing strategy for dealing with priests accused of pedephilia:

1. When a priestrhas been accused of sexually exploitative behavior of a
minor, an appropriate® Diocesan Official will investigate the credi-
bility of the initial allegation.

*Moderator of the Curia/Vicar General
2. Except when the accusation is obviously false, the Diocesan Official will:
a. inform the Bishop of his findings;

b. ensure that the patson(s) victimized is treated pastorally and com-
passionately, including effective counseling and therapy;

the Bishop will inform the accused priest of the investigation and tem-
porarily suspend the priest from his faculties and remove him from his
assignment without loss of salary and benefits;

d. @ﬁ;ure'that appropriate civil authorities have been contacted according
to the legal statute and cocperatively deal with them; and

convene a weview board™® immediately to assist in determining appropriate
and just action in dealing with the accused priest.

**Consisting of:
Dioceéan Officials including Vicar General, Legal Counsél, Bishop
Medical and Counseling Professionals
Secretary of the Presbyteral Council
Area Director
3.-Long-range policy for dealing with priests convicted of Pedophilia:
The Diocesa will provide a professional treatment program fo% the p:iesﬁ;

b. After professional diagnosis and appropriate treatment a review board of
experts will recommend one of the following options:

The priest be reassigned with limited or full faculties

i -
with continuing counseling and therapy; PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
ii - That reassignment be limited to contacts with adults: 242
62-C9-06-0003962
iii - That the priest continue to be suspended from faculties and

every kind of active ministry;

Ge0085

iv - That the prisst be laicized according to Canon 290.

APPROVED AND ADCOPTED RY THE DIOCESAN CONSULTORS ON NOV. 253, 1986

Arnmstalier Admind etratar
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INTERIM GUIDELINES FOR SUPERVISION AND CARE OF A PRIEST
CHARGED WITH THE PSYCHIATRIC DISEASE OF PEDOPHILIA

It is the basic understanding of this policy that there is hope for recovery,
but not hepe for cure, for those who have the psychiatric disease of

pedophilia.

There will be a Director/Supervisor appointed by the Bishop who will work
with the individual treated for pedophilia, through weekly or monthly
accountability meetings.

After treatment, consideration will be piven to a transitional living avrange-
ment based on the recommendation from the treatment facility.

Vocational rehabilitation (2 teo 4 years in non-parish ministry): During this
period, there will be on-going treatment from psychologists and individuals
will not receive permanent assigaments. The individual's work will be in

the area of administration, ministry to the sick (excluding children) and the

eldarly.
There will be a written contract - failure to follow this centract will re-
sult in automatic suspension, removal from active ministry and consideration

of forced laicization.

As part of the After-Care Program, there will be a one week workshop offered
every year for at least four years following treatment.

A\person's continued involvement in After-Care will be reviewed at the end
of the four~year period.
After five to six years following treatment for pedophiliz, the individual

priest would have the possibility of a permanent assignment. This decision
will be based on the individual's growth and involvemeat in After-Care.

APPROVED  AND ADOPTED BY THE DIOCESAN CONSULTORS oN MOV, 25, 1986

Apostolic Administrator

§0608¢
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WINONA DIOCESAN PERSONNEL POLICY

It is within the mission of the Winona Diocese to provzde a working envircnment

: ”thh optimizes the potential of each employee at the diccesan and parochial levels.
: is also the responsibility of each employee to act in accord with this mission.

sexual harassment and reprisal, in any form or degree, are inimical to such an

environment and will not be tolerated.

Sexual harassment includes unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors,

sexually motivated physical contact or other verbal or physical conduct or cummuni -
cation of a sexuzl nature when:

1) Submission to that conduct or communication is made a term or condi-
tion, either explicitly or implicitly, of obtaining employment;

2) Submission to or rejection of that conduct or communication by an in-
dividual is used as a factor in dec1szons affecting that individual's

employment;

3) That conduct or communication has the purpose or effect of either sub-
stantially interfering with an individual's employment or creating an
intimidating, hostile or offensive employment environment.

Reprisal -.amy action intended to intimidate, retaliate against, harass or dis-
advantage any person because the person has opposed sexual harassment; reported
or complained of sexual harassment; ovr testified, assisted or participated in any

investigation, proceeding, or hearing, under this policy or otherwise, regarding

sexual harassment. Reprisal includes, but is not limited to, the following actions:

a) refusal to hire a person;
b) departure from any customary employment practice;

c) transferring or assigning the perscen to a lesser position
in terms of wages, job security ot other employment status; or

d) informing another emplover that the perscn has engaged in-a acti-
vity speciflied above.

Tt is also a reprisal to attempt to discourage a person from engaging in an acti-
vity specified above or to attempt to tamper with a witness, otr a complainant in

any proceeding under this policy.

Each supervisor has an affirmative duty to maintain his or her workplace free of
sexual harassment. This duty includes discussing this policy with all employees
and assuring them that they are not required to endure insulting, or exploitative

sexual treatment.

Any employee who believes that he or she has been the subject of sexual harassment
should report the alleged act immediately to the Vicar General or the I HModerator of
the Curia who will investigate the alleged harassment and proceed to do whatever is

necessary to resclve the complaint.
considered confidential. Any employee found to have sexually harassed another may

subject to sanctions, including termination of employment.

000087

Apostolic Administrator

All information, to the degree possible, will Ge
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{n vesponso hic numerws referatur)

Most Rev.Loras Joseph Watters, D.D.
Apostolic Administrator

Diocese of Winona _

55 West Sanborn, P.0O.Box 588
Winona, MN 55987

Your Excellency:

We have received reporits and
complaints about the Reverend Thomas Paul Adamson,
apparently a priest of vour Diocese, who has been
the object of an long article pubblished in the
“Minneapolis Star and Tribune" of February 18th
last.

Following the custom of this Dicastery,
before taking into close examination the complaint, we
would like to invite the comments of the Ordinary of
the Diocese. May we, therefore, ask Your Excellency for
whatever information you may have on the issue at stake.

With every best wish and sentiments
of cordial esteem, I remain

Faithfully 1n Christ,

(//' 6&;%}2?.» ‘"-::.
‘ vl
+ f? SR

..rﬁ.Cn_z_i‘ 4
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DIOCESE OF WINGOCNA
55 WEST SANBORN
WINONA, MINNESOTA 55987
PO Box 588

Office of the
Tel, 507/454-4643

Bishap
April 7, 1987

The Reverend Thomas P. Adanmson
1025 W. Mac Arthur
Eua Claire, WI 54701

Dear Father Adamson,

Praferful greetings! I hope you are getting settled and feeling at
home in your new residence.

As you see, I am enclosing a copy of my reply to Bishop Paul; hc sent
me a copy of his April 2, 1987 letter to you.

Please find enclosed a check in thg amount of §12,000.00. This money
is for you to pay your lawyer, Mr. Collins. It comes from a benefactor who
is willing to help you with the understanding that it will be repaid if
this expense can be covered by one or other of the insurance conmpanies in-
volved; sheuld that prove impossible, you should give serious consideration
to working out a payback schedule on a monthly or some other regular basis,
You might also consider making some regular payments to Mr. Collins for his
future services. '

“

As Mr. Anderson continues his discovery process you and I will need the help
of competent lawyers. Naturally, they will have to be paid. I hope this pro-
posed plan is satisfactory to you.

May these final weeks of Lent be filled with special graces for both of us
so that Eastertide will be overflowing with true peace and spiritual joy.

With kindest personal greetings, a special blessing, and a request for
your prayers, I remain, '

Fraternally %3/Cﬁ;%§y,
7 Ji%&Aw»§§f5??ZL£QQ/7
Apostolic ddministrator

ene -~ 2
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A \ | DIOCESE OF WINONA
W 55 WEST SANDORN .
K\\ x WINONA, MINNESOTA 55987

Office of the
Bishop

The Most Reverend John J. Paul, D.p.
Bishop of LaCrosse

P.O. Box 4004

La Crosse, WI 54602-4004

Dear Bishop Paul,

ever!

PO Beox £32
Tel. 507/454.4643

April 7, 1987

Prayerful greetings in the name of Christ Jesus who is Lord for evey and

Thank you for sending a copy of the personal and confidential letters you

wrote to the Reverend Thomas Adamson and

the Reverend Charles J. Hiebl. Need-

less to say, I can understand your concern and I am in complete agreement with

the clearly stated expectations you have as far as Father Adamson

residency in Bau Claire is concerned.

and his

It is my understanding that Father Adamson is continuing his therapy with
a competent psychiatrist and his contact with his lawyer. From our many

discussions regarding his past and present con

duct I am as confident as one

can be’ in cases like his that he will avoid associatiens with children. His
lawyer has impressed him with the fact that any repetition of past patterns

will mean considerable time in prison.

Your kind and forceful letter should reinforce what so many others have

been trying to get across to Father Adamson. -

With kindest personal greetings and a request for your prayers, I remain,

Fraternally in Christ, Y —y
+ 7
P // 7.

/
Apostolic Administrator

¢c - The Reverend Thomas Adamson

PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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DIOCESE OF WINONA
55 WEST SANBORN
WINGNA, MINNESOTA 53987

Offico of the PO Box 588
Bishop Tel, 507/454-4643
?rot. N. 180180/1 April 30, 1987

His Eminence

Antonio Cardinal Imnocenti

Cardinal Prefect

The Congregation for the Clergy PLAINTIFE’S EXHIBIT

3 Piazza Pio XII _ 246 @@@@*‘?@

Rome, Italy

-C9-06-0003962
Your Eminence, 62-C9-06-00039

Prayerful greetings in the name of the Risen Christ Jesus who is Lord for
ever and ever!

The reports and complaints you have received about the Reverend Thomas Paul
Adamson, a priest of this diocese, are of continuing concern to me. Only after
ST -] his parents cngaged a lawyer and initiated a civil lawsuit
in 1984 which led to depositions on the part of Father Adamson, the [|NEEEIERDNE
and many other people presumed to have some knowledge of the sad case did I
come to a clear understanding of the seriousness of case,

As the emclosed Statement on the Reverend Thowas P. Adamson Casc indicatoes,
I took immediate and appropriate action in late 1973 and throughout 1974, 1975
and 1876 to provide professional psychiatric evaluation and whatever therapy
the psychiatrist recommended. After two and one-half months at the Institute
for Living in Hartford, Connecticut, Dr. Curran recommended that Father Adamson
continue counseling at the Consultation Center in 8t. Paul where Father Adamson
had previous contact with the Reverend Kenneth Pierre, a priest-psychologist
of the Archdiocese, who was then the directer of the Center, on an out-patient

basis.

Without knowing the nature of Father Adamson's illness, I still insisted
that he accept a leave of absence from the diccese of Winona in order to take
full advantage of the counseling at the Consultation Cehter and agreed that he
could complete his work for a Master's Degree in Tawily Counseling at the
University of Minnesota.at the Minneapolis campus.

When Father Pierre wrote to me recommending that TFather Adamson be assigned
a parish in the Winona diocese, I replied that the members of our Personnel
Board agreed with me that he should continue his counseling at the Center which
would be much easier to do while living in St. Paul or Minneapolis.

I had informed.Archbishop Roach that Father Adamson would be coming to St.
Paul in January of 1975 to receive the counseling which Dr. Curran recommended
and asked if he might live in a rectory there., The Archbishop was gracious
enough to make arrangements for his residency and Father Adamson in turn cele-

brated weekend Liturgies in that Church.

Contrary to the present day practice of Counseling Centers and psychiatrists



Page Two

April 30, 1987 ‘ @%@ﬁ@?%

sending detailed reports to bishops regarding the nature of the illness and the
brogress the priest is making under their care, I received no such information
in 1975 or 1976, Rather, the understanding that the priest would be more open,
enter into the therapy more willingly, and make more rapid progress were the -
content of the counseling sessions kept confidential.was accepted in the '70s,

Relying on the recommendations of both Dr. Curran and Father Pierre, I
indicated that I would have no objection to Father Adamson accepting an appoint-
ment to do parish work in the Archdiocese while he continued to kKeep in contact
with the Consultation Center.

The newspaper article published in the Minneapolis Star and Tribune prescnted
only the lawyer for the plantiffs' side of The case. The "discovery process' which
makes it possible for such lawyers to take depositions from as many people as they
discover may have some information about the case. As serious and regretable as
Father Adamson's contacts with and perhaps other boys were, the lawyers
for the diocese of Winona and the Archdiocese of St, Paul-Minneapolis will be
able, I believe, to establish that reasonable and prudent steps were taken on
the basis of the information which was available in 1973, 1974, and 1975 to
provide professional evaluation and whatever therapy might be recommended for
a brother priest. I believe that the same thing can be said for the efforts
of the Archbishop when reports reached him regarding questionable conduct on
the part of Father Adamson during the. years he was serving as an administrator
of parishes in the Archdioceses. Obviousiy, we are both disappointed and SOTTY
that our efforts were not more successful.

The case is a very complex one; there are questions about which insurance
company or companies will be involved in whatever menetary damages are allowed
by the court., In fact, the case might have been settled before the lawsuit was
filed had the various insurance companies been able to agree about this matter,
It will be anbther year, perhaps a bit less, before the case comes to trial by jury
in St. Paul; it is impossible to-predict what the outcome will be regarding
the amounts which might be awarded for punitative damages (assuming that the
lawyers for the plantiffs can prove negligence on our part).

The efforts to establish negligence seem to be exaggerated. The lawyers arc
raising questions about Father Adamson's seminary spiritual formation program
and his courses in moral theology; they are reviewing his alleged questionable
conduct going back to the first years after ordination (1860). It has come to
light that Bishop Edward 4. Fitzgerald or some one in diocesan administration sent
Father Adamson for a series of 15 sessions with a psychiatrist in 1966, I knew
nothing about this history when I came to Winona in 1969; apparently Bishop
Fitzgerald felt that the counseling sessions were successful and there was no
need for him to mention this matter to me.

While our Catholic people were saddened to read the newspapers, they and
many non-Catholics as well expressed their strong resentment that the news media
had sensationalized the case and were manipulated by the lawyer for . the plantiffs,

Father Adamson is not functioning as a priest; he continues to be in regular
contact with a lawyer and a Catholic psychiatrist., The diocese of Winona is provid-
ing the financial suppont ho ngods oo will Jo na g thiel il s aver, At that
time, we will need the help of the psychiatrist, lawyers, and others to decide
about Father Adamson's future, his need for spiritual and medical care, the
possibility of a very closely supervised type of pastoral work with adults only,



Prot. N. 188180/1 Page Three

or the necessity for laicization. The lawyers caution against taking such a
serious step as laicization before the trial is conmpleted. On the other
hand, there might well be very sound reasons for the pastoral good of all con-

cerned to proceed.

Naturally, I am heartbroken that Father Adamson who has so many talents
and has helped so many people was not able to face this serious problem in his
life. The lawyer for the plantiff is trying to establish that more than one
priest, Religious, or lay person knew of the questionable contacts with minors
and didn't do anything about it. Further, he is attempting to apply recently
passed legislation in Minmesota requiring people in the caring professions to
report even suspicious cases to the police. It is not difficult to sense
an anti-clerical, anti-Catholic spirit in many of the efforts to question the
moral integrity of all priests and our commitment to celibacy. We priests,
on the other hand, have been brought closer together in our mutual support of
one another and in our re-dedication to the 1life and ministry of the ordained
priesthood. Many have been the expressions of understanding and promises of
prayers which we have received from the laity and religiocus of this and other

dioceses.

I will be more than willing to receive your comments on this unhappy case
and to consider any recommendations you might care to make about how it can best
be handled. Obviously, I have never been involved in anything like this before
as a priest or bishop.

Many of us are praying that a just and compassionate solution wiil be found
which will bring healing and renewed faith to the many people whose lives have
beern impacted by this tragic series of cvents covering the last 25 years. Such
healing is all the more necessary because Father Adamson himself was sexually
abused by an‘-adult in his own childhood.

If there is need for more formal documentation (the hundreds of pages of the
many depositions or summaries of the principal ones), please let me know. I
will do my best to respond.

I have the honor to be, Your Eminence,

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Apostolic Administrator

enc - 1
cc: Most Reverend Pio Laghi

i
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DIOCESE OF WINONA
55 WEST SANBORN
WHNEINA, MINNESOTA 55907

Office of the . PO Box 588
Bishop ‘ Tel, 507{454-4642
Pr?t. N. 180180/1 April 30, 1087

His Eminence

intonio Cardinal Innocenti

Cardinal Prefect

The Congregation for the Clergy PLAINTIFF'S EXHIBIT
3 Pigzza Pio XII .

Rome, Ttaly 247

Your Eminence 62-C9-06-0003962

Prayerful greetings in the name of the Risen Christ Jesus who is Lord for
ever and ever!

The reports and complaints you have received about the Reverend Thomas Paul
Adamson, a priest of this diocese, are of continuing concern to me. Only after

and his parents engaged a lawyer and initiated a civil lawsu:i.t
in 1984 which led to depositions on the part of Fathe? Adamson, the

and many other people presumed to have some knowledge of the sad case dld I
come to a clear understanding of Lhe seriousness of case.

As the ecuclosed Statement on the Reverend Thomas P Adamsorn Casc indicates,
I took immediate and appropriate action in late 1973 and throughout 1974, 1975
and 1976 to provide professional psychiatric evaluation and whatever therapy
the psychiatrist recommended. After two and one-half months at the Institute
for Living in Hartford, Connecticut, Dr, Curran recommended that Father Adamson
continue counseling at the Consultation Center in St. Paul where Father Adamson
had previous contact with the Reverend Kemneth Pierre, z priest- psychologist
of the Archdiocese, who was then the director of the Center; on an out-patient

basis.

Without knowing the nature of Father Adamson's illness, I still insisted
that he accept a leave of absence from the diocese of Winona in order to take
full advantage of the counseling at the Consultation Center and agreed that he
could complete his work for a Master's Degree in Family (‘ounsci;ng at thc
University of Minnesota at the Minneapolis campus.

When Father Pierre wrote to me recommending that Father Adamson be assigned
a parish in the Winona diocese, I replied that the members of our Personmel
Board agreed with me that he should continue his counseling at the Center which
would be much easier to do while living in St. Paul or Minmeapolis. '

I had informed.Archbishop Roach that Father Adamson would be coming to 8t,
Paul in January of 1975 to receive the counseling which Dr. Curran recommended
and asked if he might live in a rectory there. The Archbishop was gracious
enough to make arrangements for his residency and Pa’cher Adamson in turn cele-

brated weekend Liturgies in that Church.

Contrary to the present day practice of Counseling Centers and psychiatrists

JK 729 Diocese 10
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sending detailed reports to bishops regarding the nature of the illness and the
progress the priest is making under their care, I received no such information
in 1975 ox 1976, Rpther,.the.undexstanding that therprivst -would be  more opdiprso-
enter into the therapy more willingly, and make more rapid progress were the -
content of the counseling sessions kept confidential.was accepted in the '70s.

Relying on the recommendations of both Dr. Curran and Father Pierre, I
indicated that I would have no objection to Father Adamson accepting an appoint-
ment to do parish work in the Archdiocese while he continued to keep in contact

with the Consultation Center.

The newspaper article published in the Minneapolis Star and Tribune presented
only the lawyer for the plantiffs' side of The case. The "discovery processt which
makes it possible for such lawyers to take depositions from as many people as they
discover may have some information about the case. As serious and regretable as
Father Adamson's contacts with and perhaps other boys were, the lawyers
for the diocese of Winona and the Archdiocese of St, Paul-Minneapolis will be
able, I believe, to establish that reasonablec and prudent steps were taken on
the basis of the information which was available in 1973, 1974, and 1975 to
provide professional evaluation and whatever therapy might be recommended for
a brother priest. 1 believe that the same thing can be said for the efforts
of the Archbishop when reports reached him regarding quéstionable conduct on
the part of Father Adamscn during the.years he was serving as an administrator
of parishes in the Archdioceses. Obviously, we are both disappointed and sorry
that our efforts were not more successful.

The case i5'a very complex one; there are questions about which insurance
company or companies will be involved in whatever monetary damages are allowed
by the court. In fact, the case might have been settled béfore the lawsuit was .
filed had the various insurance companies been able to agree about this matter.
It will be andther year, perhaps a bit less, before the case comes to trial by jury
in St. Paul; it is impossible to predict what the outcome will be regarding
the amounts which might be awarded for punitative damages (assuming that the
lawyers for the plantiffs can prove negligence on our part).

. The efforts to establish negligence seem to be exaggerated. The lawyers are
raising questions about Father Adamson's seminary spiritual formation program
and his courses in moral theology; they are reviewing his alleged questionable
conduct going back to the first.years after ordination (1860) . It has come to
light that Bishop Edward A. Fitzgerald or some one in diccesan administration sent
Father Adamson for a series of 15 sessions with a psychiatrist in 1966. I knew
nothing about this history when I came to Winona in 1969; apparently Bishop
Fitzgerald felt that the counseling sessions were successful and there was no
need for him to mention this matter to me.

While our Catholic people .were saddened to read the newspapers, they angd
many non-Catholics as well expressed their strong resentment that the news media
had sensationalized the case and were manipulated by the lawyer fOI the plantiffs.
Given the widely reported statistics indicating that 8 out of every?sexually abused
children in this country are abused by members of their immedidt® or extended family,
this publicity may well encourage other people sufferingfrom this psychiatric 311-
ness to seek professional help. . -

Father Adamson is not functioning as a priest; he continues to be in regular
contact with a lawyer and a Catholic psychiatrist. The diocese of Winona is provid-
ing the financial support he needs and will do so until the trial is over, At that
time, we will need the help of the psychiatrist, lawyers, and others to decide
about Father Adamson's future, his need for spiritual and mediecal care, the
possibility of a very closely supervised type of pastoral work with adults only,

..'l( 70“ BAT e A
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or the necessity for laicization. The lawyers caution against taking such a
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hand, there might well be very sound reasons for the pastoral good of all con-
cerned to proceed.

Naturally, I am heartbroken that Father Adamsen who has so many talents
and has heiped so many people was not able to face this serious problem in his
1ife. The lawyer for the plantiff is trying to establish that more than one
priest, Religious, oT lay person knew of the questionable contacts with minors
and didn't do anything about it. Further, he is attempting to apply recently
passed legislation in Minnesota requiring people in the caring professions to
report even suspicious cases to the police. It is not difficult to sense
an anti-clerical, anti-Catholic spirit in many of the efforts to guestion the
moral integrity of all priests and our commitment to celibacy. We priests,
on the other hand, have been brought closer together in our mutual support of
one ancther and in our ro-dedication to the life and ministry of the ordained
priesthood. Many have been the expressions of understanding and promiscs of
prayers which we have received from the laity and religious of this and other.
dioceses.

T wiil be more than willing to receive youx comments on this unhappy case
and to consider any recsmmendations you might care to make about how it can
be handled. Obviously, I have never been involved in anything like this befo:
as a priest or bishop.

Many of ug are praying that a just and compassionate solution will be four
which will bring healing and renewed faith to the many people whose lives hawt
‘been impacted by this tragic series of cvents covering the last 25 years. Suc
healing is all the more necessary because Father Adamson himself was sexually
abused by an-adult in his own childhood.

1£ there is need for more formal documentation {the hundreds of pages of the
many depositions or summaries of the principal ones), please let me know, I
will do my best to respond.

I have the honor to-be, Your Eminence,
Sincerely yours in Christ,
Apostolic Administrator

enc - 1
cc: Most Reverend Pio Laghi
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Cffice of the February 10, 1987 PO Box 588
Tel, 507 /4544643

Bishop

STATEMENT ON THE REVEREND THOMAS P. ADAMSON CASE

The Diocese of Winona deeply regrets the seriocusly objectionable conduct of
Reverend Thomas P. Adamson which occurréed inspite of many and continuing cfforts
to help him live up to the teachings of the Catholic Church regarding priestly
celibacy. As is ovident, such conduct stands in clear and direct contradiction
to what is expected of Catholic priests and promised by each candidate on the day
of ordination. While that deviant behavior mlght be indicative of psychological
and perhaps other health problems, still there is not way to excuse it entirely.

In late December, 1973, Bishop Loras J. Watters became aware of a rumor that
Father Adamson might possibly be involved in some questionable way with a’ minor.
At that time Father Adamson was pastor of the Church of Saint Francis of Assisi,
Rochester. Bishop Watters immediately confronted Father Adamson with the rumor and
insisted that he have a psychiatric evaluation and with with him for the first
méeting with the doctor. With the help of the psychiatrist, Father Adamson was
admitted to a residential therapy center in Hartford, Commecticut, in the spring
of 1974,

When Father Adamson returned to Rochester from Hartford in August, 1874, with
the recommendation that he continuc the thorapy program on an outpatient basis,
Bishop Watters demanded that he continue the counseling at . the Consultation Centor
in 8t. Paul. As further emphasis on the necessity of taking effective steps to
prevent any future serious problems, Bishop Watters took the further drastic step
one of asking Father Adamson to either resign.or undergo the canonical process of
being removed from his position as pastor of St. Francis Parish, effective Jan,. 1,
1975. When Father Adamson submitted his resignation, Bishop Watters also agreed
to permit him to complete his academic work for a Masters Degree in Family Counsclin
at the University of Minnesota on condition that he would keep regular appointments
at the Counseling Center. During all that time the diocese .of Winona paid Father
Adamson his monthly salary and benefits and took care of the tuition and counseling

fees.

The Archdicese of St. Paul-Minneapolis was informed in January, 1975, about
Father Adamson's counseling and classes at the University; arrangements were made
for his residence in a parish where he celebratee weekend Liturgies.

The counseling continued throughout 1975 and o into the following yecar. When
Father Adamson was awarded his degree by the University in the spring of 1975, his
counselor at the Center recommended that in light of the progress he had made and
his commitment to his maintance program, he be assigned to parish ministyy,

Bishop Wattérs informed the coumselor and Father Adamson that he was not wiliing
to make such an appointment in the diocese of Winona; he alsc indicated that he
would give Father Adamson permission to -accept an appointment in the Archdiocesc
of St. Paul-Minneapolis were his progress during the two and one-half years of
counseling and the counselor's recommendation considered to warrant it. :

As disappointing as Fdather Adamson's future behavior would prove to.be it must
- be emphasized that immediate, prudent and even drastit. steps weré taken to help him

cavoid it,
JK 732 Diocese 13
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" STATEMENT ON THE REVEREND THOMAS P. ADAMSON CASE, continued

Beginning in January, 1985, Father Adamson participated in an intensive two-
month remedial program in 5t. Louis and subsequently completed twn, quarters af _
" CIihital Pastéral Bducation. T o oo T o

In commenting on this unusual case Bishop Watters said: "I am very, very
sorry that my efforts to help Father 'Adamson didn't prevent a minor and members
of his family from experiencing a great deal of suffering and heartache which

. I also shared,

Thinking of the many people who will be surprised and saddened by this rare
instance, Bishop Watters added: "Please don't condemn all priests and bishops be-
cause of this unfortupate case; rather, form your own opinions and judgments on
the basis of your own personal experiences with the many priests who have served
your pastoral needs and those of countless other people so unselfishly". '

Diocese 14
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The diocese of Winona is willing and indeed anxious to help them'.
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DIOCESE OF WINONA
55 WEST SANBORN Cie

.- .
WEINONA, MINNESOYA 55087

PO Dox 584

Office of ihe
Bishop

May 1, 1987

Most Reverend Pio Laghi
Apostolic Pro-Nuncio
Apostolic Pro-Nunciature
3339 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20008

Dear Archbishop Laghi,
Prayerful greetings on this day honoring St. Joseph the Worker!

As you know, the Congregation for the Clergy asked for a report on the
Reverend Thomas P. Adamson case,

T am enclosing here a copy of my veply.

Should you have any obsorvations or recommendations regarding how this
tragic case might be handled, I will be happy to receive them.

Tel. 507/454-4643

With kindest personal grecetings and a request for your prayers, I romain,

Fraternally in Christ,

Apostolic Administrator

enc - 2
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3339 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C, 20008.3687

- / J“’E%s
APGSTOLIC NUNCIATURE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

No. ... 2030/87/6 May 4, 1987

This No. Should Be Prefized to the Answer

Most Reverend Loras 4. Watters
Apostolic Administrator

Diocese of Winona

55 West Sanborn

Winona, MN 55087

Dear Bishop Watters:

In your letter of May 1, 1987, you kindly forwarded a copy
of the documentation which you addressed to His Eminence
Antonio Cardinal Innocenti, Prefect of the Congregation for the
Ciergy, concerning the Reverend Thomas P.Adamson.

Pleagse be assured that the information has been read with
the greatest care and attention. The case is indeed sad and
most unfortunate but, for now.at least, it seems that all neces-
sary corrective and remedial measures have been taken. As you
indicated in your letter, for the present, it seems best to work
in close conjunction and consuliation with the civil lawyers and
clinical experts.

You can be certgin that I join my prayers to yours and
those of the priests and faithful of the Diocese of Winona in
seeking a just and compassionate solution to this unhappy epi-
gsode.

With every good wish and warm personal greetings, I am

Smce;ﬁ;ly yours in Christ,

Apovtohc Pro-Nuncio
PLAINTIFF’S EXHIBIT
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